
2025-26 UCLA MEN’S BASKETBALL QUICK FACTS

GENERAL INFORMATION
Name of School	 University of California, Los Angeles (UCLA)
Location	 Los Angeles, CA  90095
Founded	 1919
Enrollment	 48,660
Nickname	 Bruins
Colors	 Blue and Gold
Arena (capacity)	 Pauley Pavilion (13,800)
Affiliatio	 NCAA Division I
Conference	 Big Ten
Chancellor	 Dr. Julio Frenk (Michigan ’81)
Director of Athletics	 Martin Jarmond (UNC-Wilmington ’01)
Faculty Athletics Representative	 Michael Teitell (UCLA ’85)
Athletic Department Phone	 (310) 825-8699
Ticket Office Phone	 (310) UCLA-WIN

HISTORY
First Season of Basketball	 1919-20 (106 years)
Overall Record	 2030-920 (.688)
Years in NCAA Tournament (last)	 53 (2025)
Years in NIT (last)	 2 (1986)
NCAA Championships (last)	 11 (1995)
Final Four Appearances (last)	 19 (2021)
20-Win Seasons (last)	 55 (2025)
30-Win Seasons (last)	 10 (2023)

TEAM INFORMATION
2024-25 Overall Record	 23-11
	 Home/Away/Neutral	 15-2/5-5/3-4
2024-25 Big Ten Record	 13-7
	 Big Ten Home/Away	 8-2/5-5
Big Ten Finish	 t-4th
Big Ten Tournament Finish	 lost in quarterfinls (L, 86-70, to Wisconsin)
Postseason	 1-1 NCAA Tournament record, lost in the second round
Final National Ranking	 unranked (receiving votes in both major polls)
Starters Returning/Lost	 3/2
Letterwinners Returning/Lost	 6/7
Incoming Freshmen	 1
Incoming Transfers	 5
Returning Redshirts	 3
2025-26 Roster Breakdown (Fr./So./Jr./Sr.)	 3/2/4/6

COACHING & SUPPORT STAFF
Head Coach	 Mick Cronin (Cincinnati ’97)
	 Overall Record at UCLA	 138-64 (Six years)
	 Conference Record at UCLA	 81-36 (Six years)
	 Overall Record, Career	 503-235 (22 years)
Associate Head Coach	 Darren Savino (Jersey City College ’16)
Assistant Coaches	 Rod Palmer (UC Irvine ’90)
	 Nate Georgeton (Cincinnati ’19)
	 Nemanja “Yogi” Jovanovic (University of Belgrade [Serbia] ’09)
	 David Singleton (UCLA ’23)
Director of Basketball Administration	 Doug Erickson (San Jose State ’90)
Director of Player Personnel	 T.J. Wolf (Murray State ’07)
Athletic Performance Coach	 Dave Andrews (Ohio State ’04)
Equipment Manager	 Ben Baldwin (Washington State ’20)
Staff Associate	 Charlie Ibarra (Gonzaga ’18)

2025-26 ROSTER INFORMATION

RETURNERS
	No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 GP/GS	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
	 34	 Tyler Bilodeau	 Sr.	 F	 6-9	 235	 33/33	 13.5	 4.6	 1.5
	 55	 Skyy Clark	 Sr.	 G	 6-3	 210	 34/34	 8.5	 2.8	 2.7
	 3	 Eric Dailey Jr.	 Jr.	 G/F	 6-8	 230	 33/33	 11.4	 4.0	 1.4
	 21	 Evan Manjikian	 R-Jr.	 F	 6-8	 235	 0/0	 –	 –	 –
	 0	 Trent Perry	 So.	 G	 6-4	 190	 32/0	 3.7	 1.7	 0.7
	 30	 Jack Seidler	 R-Jr.	 G	 6-4	 215	 7/0	 0.3	 0.1	 0.0

RETURNING REDSHIRTS
	No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown
	 8	 Eric Freeny	 R-Fr.	 G	 6-4	 215	 Corona, Calif.
	 7	 Christian Horry	 R-Fr.	 G	 6-2	 180	 La Cañada, Calif.
	 5	 Brandon Williams	 R-So.	 G/F	 6-7	 230	 Queens, N.Y.

INCOMING STUDENT-ATHLETES
	No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Exp.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown
	 10	 Markell Alston	 Fr.	 G	 HS	 6-1	 185	 Queensbridge, N.Y.
	 1	 Xavier Booker 1	 Jr.	 F/C	 TR	 6-11	 245	 Indianapolis, Ind.
	 4	 Jamar Brown 2	 5th Sr.	 G	 TR	 6-5	 200	 Chandler, Ariz.
	 2	 Donovan Dent 3	 Sr.	 G	 TR	 6-2	 185	 Riverside, Calif.
	 24	 Steven Jamerson II 4	 R-Sr.	 F/C	 TR	 6-10	 230	 Los Angeles, Calif.
	 23	 Anthony Peoples Jr. 5	 R-Sr.	 F/C	 TR	 6-9	 230	 Corona, Calif.
	 1	 transferred from Michigan State
	 2	 transferred from Missouri-Kansas City (UMKC)
	 3	 transferred from New Mexico
	 4	 transferred from San Diego (USD)
	 5	 transferred from North Carolina Central

DEPARTED STUDENT-ATHLETES
	No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 GP/GS	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
	 2	 Dylan Andrews 1	 Jr.	 G	 6-2	 180	 32/29	 6.9	 1.6	 3.4
	 8	 Dominick Harris 1	 R-Sr.	 G	 6-3	 190	 11/0	 1.1	 0.6	 0.1
	 0	 Kobe Johnson 2	 Sr.	 G	 6-6	 200	 34/34	 7.9	 5.9	 2.9
	 24	 William Kyle III 1	 Jr.	 F	 6-9	 230	 32/0	 2.9	 1.8	 0.4
	 12	 Sebastian Mack 1	 Jr.	 G	 6-3	 200	 34/1	 9.6	 2.1	 1.7
	 15	 Aday Mara 1	 So.	 C	 7-3	 240	 33/1	 6.4	 4.0	 1.0
	 10	 Lazar Stefanovic 2	 Sr.	 G	 6-7	 190	 34/5	 4.7	 1.9	 0.9
	 22	 Devin Williams 1	 So.	 F	 6-10	 200	 0/0	 –	 –	 –

	 1	 transferred after the 2024-25 season
	 2	 senior, collegiate eligibility expired

ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS
Men’s Basketball Communications Contact	 Alex Timiraos
	 Email Address	 atimiraos@athletics.ucla.edu
Athletics’ Mailing Address	 P.O. Box 24044
	 Los Angeles, CA  90024-0044
Overnight Address	 J.D. Morgan Center
	 325 Westwood Plaza, Los Angeles, CA  90095-1639
UCLA Athletics Website	 uclabruins.com
UCLA Men’s Basketball on X	 @UCLAMBB
UCLA Men’s Basketball on Instagram	 @UCLAMBB
UCLA Men’s Basketball on Facebook	 facebook.com/UCLAMensBasketball
UCLA Athletics Video Content	 youtube.com/uclaathletics

RADIO INFORMATION
Radio Station	 AM 790 (KABC)
Play-by-Play Announcer	 Josh Lewin
Radio Analyst	 Tracy Murray



	 No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown (Previous School)
	 0	 Trent Perry	 So.	 G	 6-4	 190	 West Covina, Calif. (Harvard-Westlake School)
	 1	 Xavier Booker	 Jr.	 F/C	 6-11	 245	 Indianapolis, Ind. (Michigan State University)
	 2	 Donovan Dent	 Sr.	 G	 6-2	 185	 Riverside, Calif. (University of New Mexico)
	 3	 Eric Dailey Jr.	 Jr.	 G/F	 6-8	 230	 Palmetto, Fla. (Oklahoma State University)
	 4	 Jamar Brown ^	 5th Sr.	 G	 6-5	 200	 Chandler, Ariz. (University of Missouri-Kansas City)
	 5	 Brandon Williams	 RS So.	 G/F	 6-7	 230	 Queens, N.Y. (Christ the King HS)
	 7	 Christian Horry	 RS Fr.	 G	 6-2	 180	 La Cañada, Calif. (Harvard-Westlake School)
	 8	 Eric Freeny	 RS Fr.	 G	 6-4	 215	 Corona, Calif. (Centennial HS)
	 10	 Markell Alston	 Fr.	 G	 6-1	 185	 Queensbridge, N.Y. (Christ the King HS)
	 21	 Evan Manjikian	 RS Jr.	 F	 6-8	 235	 Glendale, Calif. (Sierra Canyon School)
	 23	 Anthony Peoples Jr.	 RS Sr.	 F	 6-9	 230	 Corona, Calif. (North Carolina Central University)
	 24	 Steven Jamerson II	 RS Sr.	 F/C	 6-10	 230	 Los Angeles, Calif. (Crespi HS)
	 30	 Jack Seidler	 RS Jr.	 G	 6-4	 215	 Marlboro, N.J. (Marlboro HS)
	 34	 Tyler Bilodeau	 Sr.	 F	 6-9	 235	 Kennewick, Wash. (Oregon State University)
	 55	 Skyy Clark	 Sr.	 G	 6-3	 210	 Los Angeles, Calif. (University of Louisville)
	 ^	 Jamar Brown is taking advantage of a fifth year of eligibility (spent two seasons at a junior college prior to his time at UMKC).

Coaching Staff
Mick Cronin	 Head Coach, 7th season	 Cincinnati ’97
	 The Michael Price Family UCLA Men’s Head Basketball Coach

Darren Savino	 Associate Head Coach, 7th season	 Jersey City College, ’16
Rod Palmer	 Assistant Coach, 7th season	 UC Irvine ’90
Nate Georgeton	 Assistant Coach, 3rd season	 Cincinnati ’19
Nemanja “Yogi” Jovanovic	 Assistant Coach, 3rd season	 University of Belgrade ’09
David Singleton	 Assistant Coach, 1st season	 UCLA ’23

Support Staff
Doug Erickson	 Director of Administration	 San Jose State ’90
T.J. Wolf	 Director of Player Personnel	 Murray State ’07
Dave Andrews	 Director of Athletic Performance	 Ohio State ’04
Alexa Blatt	 Associate Athletic Trainer	 Nova Southeastern ’15
Charlie Ibarra	 Staff Associate	 Gonzaga ’18

Pronunciation Guide
Markell Alston (mar-KELL ALL-ston)
Tyler Bilodeau (TY-ler BILL-uh-doh)
Xavier Booker (x-AY-vee-er BOOK-er)
Jamar Brown (juh-MAR brown)
Cronin (CRO-nen)
Freeny (FREE-nee)
Horry (OR-ee)
Jamerson (JAY-mer-sin)
“Yogi” Jovanovic (YO-gee joe-VAH-no-vitch)
Manjikian (man-JEE-kee-in)
Savino (suh-VEE-no)
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2025-26 UCLA MEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

DAY	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 SITE	 TV	 TIME
Fri.	 Oct. 17 (exhibition)	 at San Diego State	 San Diego, Calif.	 –	 7:00 p.m.
Tue.	 Oct. 28 (exhibition)	 UC Irvine	 Pauley Pavilion	 B1G+	 7:00 p.m.
Mon.	 Nov. 3	 Eastern Washington	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 7:30 p.m.
Fri.	 Nov. 7	 Pepperdine	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 7:30 p.m.
Mon.	 Nov. 10	 West Georgia	 Pauley Pavilion	 B1G+	 7:00 p.m.
Fri.	 Nov. 14	 vs. Arizona 1	 Inglewood, Calif.	 Peacock	 7:00 p.m.
Tue.	 Nov. 18	 Sacramento State 2	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 7:30 p.m.
Fri.	 Nov. 21	 Presbyterian 2	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 7:30 p.m.
Tue.	 Nov. 25	 vs. California 3	 San Francisco, Calif.	 ESPN	 7:00 p.m.
Wed.	 Dec. 3	 at Washington*	 Seattle, Wash.	 BTN	 8:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Dec. 6	 Oregon*	 Pauley Pavilion	 Peacock	 3:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Dec. 13	 vs. Gonzaga 4	 Seattle, Wash.	 ESPN	 8:30 p.m.
Wed.	 Dec. 17	 Arizona State	 Pauley Pavilion	 FS1	 7:30 p.m.
Fri.	 Dec. 19	 Cal Poly	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 7:00 p.m.
Tue.	 Dec. 23	 UC Riverside	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 1:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Jan. 3	 at Iowa*	 Iowa City, Iowa	 Peacock	 5:00 p.m. (CT)
Tue.	 Jan. 6	 at Wisconsin*	 Madison, Wis.	 Peacock	 8:00 p.m. (CT)
Sat.	 Jan. 10	 Maryland*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FOX or FS1	 5:00 p.m.
Wed.	 Jan. 14	 at Penn State*	 University Park, Pa.	 FS1	 8:30 p.m. (ET)
Sat.	 Jan. 17	 at Ohio State*	 Columbus, Ohio	 CBS	 1:00 p.m. (ET)
Tue.	 Jan. 20	 Purdue*	 Pauley Pavilion	 Peacock	 7:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Jan. 24	 Northwestern*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FS1	 3:00 p.m.
Wed.	 Jan. 28	 at Oregon*	 Eugene, Ore.	 BTN	 8:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Jan. 31	 Indiana*	 Pauley Pavilion	 Peacock	 2:00 p.m.
Tue.	 Feb. 3	 Rutgers*	 Pauley Pavilion	 BTN	 6:30 p.m.
Sat.	 Feb. 7	 Washington*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FS1	 7:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Feb. 14	 at Michigan*	 Ann Arbor, Mich.	 CBS	 1:00 p.m. (ET)
Tue.	 Feb. 17	 at Michigan State*	 East Lansing, Mich.	 Peacock	 8:30 p.m. (ET)
Sat.	 Feb. 21	 Illinois*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FOX	 5:00 p.m.
Tue.	 Feb. 24	 USC*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FS1	 8:00 p.m.
Sat.	 Feb. 28	 at Minnesota*	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 FS1	 1:00 p.m. (CT)
Tue.	 March 3	 Nebraska*	 Pauley Pavilion	 FS1	 8:00 p.m.
Sat.	 March 7	 at USC*	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 FS1	 6:00 p.m

POSTSEASON SCHEDULE
DAY	 DATE	 EVENT	 SITE	 TV	 TIME
Tue.-Sun.	 March 10-15	 Big Ten Tournament 5	 Chicago, Ill.	 –	 TBD
Tue.-Wed.	 March 17-18	 NCAA First Four	 Dayton, Ohio	 –	 TBD
Thu.-Sun.	 March 19-22	 NCAA First, Second Rounds	 TBD	 –	 TBD
Thu.-Sun.	 March 26-29	 NCAA Regional	 TBD	 –	 TBD
Sat., Mon.	 April 4, 6	 NCAA Final Four 6	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 –	 TBD

Game times are Pacific unless otherwise noted.
* Big Ten Conference game

1	 at Intuit Dome (Inglewood, Calif.)
2	 Games hosted by Gazelle Group, in Pauley Pavilion presented by Wescom Financial
3	 Game hosted by Gazelle Group, at Chase Center (San Francisco, Calif.)
4	 Seattle Hoops Showdown, at Climate Pledge Arena (Seattle, Wash.)
5	 Big Ten Tournament, at United Center (Chicago, Ill.)
6	 NCAA Final Four, at Lucas Oil Stadium (Indianapolis, Ind.)



2024-25 IN REVIEW

UCLA’s Statistics, Overall Games
Record: 23-11	 Conference: 13-7	 Home: 15-2	 Away: 5-5	 Neutral: 3-4
	 3-POINT FGS	 REBOUNDS
Player	 G-GS	 MIN	 AVG	 FG-FGA	 PCT	 3FG-FGA	 PCT	 FT-FTA	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 DQ	 A	 TO	 BLK	 STL	 PTS	 AVG
Tyler Bilodeau	 33-33	 872:34	 26.4	 171-345	 .496	 38-95	 .400	 66-92	 .717	 48	 103	 151	 4.6	 73	 1	 48	 38	 11	 29	 446	 13.5
Eric Dailey Jr.	 33-33	 777:05	 23.5	 140-276	 .507	 34-90	 .378	 62-86	 .721	 41	 90	 131	 4.0	 88	 2	 45	 33	 5	 42	 376	 11.4
Sebastian Mack	 34-1	 712:45	 21.0	 101-237	 .426	 22-70	 .314	 101-136	 .743	 10	 62	 72	 2.1	 59	 2	 59	 47	 1	 31	 325	 9.6
Skyy Clark	 34-34	 895:03	 26.3	 99-216	 .458	 48-121	 .397	 42-54	 .778	 26	 69	 95	 2.8	 76	 1	 91	 38	 3	 45	 288	 8.5
Kobe Johnson	 34-34	 985:42	 29.0	 97-209	 .464	 38-105	 .362	 38-54	 .704	 61	 141	 202	 5.9	 97	 3	 100	 50	 9	 55	 270	 7.9
Dylan Andrews	 32-29	 794:22	 24.8	 85-224	 .379	 34-104	 .327	 16-23	 .696	 11	 39	 50	 1.6	 29	 0	 109	 54	 2	 20	 220	 6.9
Aday Mara	 33-1	 431:02	 13.1	 85-144	 .590	 0-0	 .000	 41-71	 .577	 60	 73	 133	 4.0	 45	 0	 34	 28	 53	 6	 211	 6.4
Lazar Stefanovic	 34-5	 559:28	 16.5	 57-141	 .404	 24-75	 .320	 21-22	 .955	 25	 40	 65	 1.9	 44	 1	 32	 18	 0	 18	 159	 4.7
Trent Perry	 32-0	 363:04	 11.3	 31-84	 .369	 12-35	 .343	 44-51	 .863	 17	 36	 53	 1.7	 34	 0	 22	 16	 3	 19	 118	 3.7
William Kyle III	 32-0	 313:11	 9.8	 38-54	 .704	 0-0	 .000	 17-43	 .395	 24	 33	 57	 1.8	 35	 0	 14	 14	 20	 6	 93	 2.9
Dominick Harris	 11-0	 81:14	 7.4	 4-26	 .154	 2-18	 .111	 2-2	 1.000	 2	 5	 7	 0.6	 6	 0	 1	 3	 0	 4	 12	 1.1
Jack Seidler	 7-0	 14:31	 2.1	 1-4	 .250	 0-2	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 1	 1	 0.1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.3
Team										          41	 51	 92					     20
Totals	 34	 6800	 –	 909-1960	 .464	 252-715	 .352	 450-634	 .710	 366	 743	 1109	 32.6	 586	 10	 555	 359	 107	 275	 2522	 74.2
Opponents	 34	 6800	 –	 753-1765	 .427	 261-795	 .328	 450-599	 .751	 316	 753	 1069	 31.4	 591	 5	 437	 514	 87	 194	 2217	 65.2

UCLA’s Statistics, Big Ten Conference Games
Record: 13-7	 Home: 8-2	 Away: 5-5
	 3-POINT FGS	 REBOUNDS
Player	 G-GS	 MIN	 AVG	 FG-FGA	 PCT	 3FG-FGA	 PCT	 FT-FTA	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 DQ	 A	 TO	 BLK	 STL	 PTS	 AVG
Tyler Bilodeau	 19-19	 508:50	 26.8	 96-189	 .513	 20-48	 .417	 41-54	 .759	 24	 52	 76	 4.0	 51	 1	 31	 24	 4	 17	 255	 13.4
Eric Dailey Jr.	 19-19	 486:48	 25.6	 90-170	 .529	 22-57	 .386	 35-49	 .714	 26	 49	 75	 3.9	 52	 2	 25	 18	 2	 23	 237	 12.5
Sebastian Mack	 20-1	 434:15	 21.7	 67-154	 .435	 14-42	 .333	 54-75	 .720	 8	 47	 55	 2.8	 34	 1	 37	 35	 1	 20	 202	 10.1
Skyy Clark	 20-20	 526:56	 26.3	 58-126	 .460	 29-74	 .392	 27-36	 .750	 17	 40	 57	 2.9	 41	 0	 53	 22	 2	 21	 172	 8.6
Kobe Johnson	 20-20	 596:58	 29.8	 60-130	 .462	 24-66	 .364	 19-28	 .679	 37	 84	 121	 6.1	 60	 3	 53	 26	 6	 35	 163	 8.2
Aday Mara	 19-1	 273:06	 14.4	 54-88	 .614	 0-0	 .000	 26-47	 .553	 31	 40	 71	 3.7	 27	 0	 17	 10	 32	 4	 134	 7.1
Dylan Andrews	 20-18	 513:02	 25.7	 53-147	 .361	 21-64	 .328	 11-17	 .647	 5	 28	 33	 1.7	 16	 0	 69	 31	 2	 13	 138	 6.9
Lazar Stefanovic	 20-2	 335:29	 16.8	 29-81	 .358	 13-45	 .289	 12-13	 .923	 13	 25	 38	 1.9	 20	 0	 20	 9	 0	 11	 83	 4.2
Trent Perry	 18-0	 158:26	 8.8	 10-36	 .278	 4-16	 .250	 16-18	 .889	 8	 15	 23	 1.3	 13	 0	 7	 7	 2	 7	 40	 2.2
William Kyle III	 19-0	 151:16	 8.0	 15-18	 .833	 0-0	 .000	 4-10	 .400	 9	 9	 18	 0.9	 22	 0	 8	 4	 11	 5	 34	 1.8
Dominick Harris	 2-0	 11:21	 5.7	 0-2	 .000	 0-2	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0.0
Jack Seidler	 2-0	 3:33	 1.8	 0-1	 .000	 0-1	 .000	 0-0	 .000	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Team										          19	 26	 45					     14
Totals	 20	 4000	 –	 533-1142	 .467	 147-415	 .354	 245-347	 .706	 197	 416	 613	 30.7	 338	 7	 320	 202	 62	 147	 1458	 72.9
Opponents	 20	 4000	 –	 467-1048	 .446	 157-470	 .334	 292-372	 .785	 181	 447	 628	 31.4	 328	 1	 262	 263	 57	 114	 1383	 69.2

Final Big Ten Conference Standings
	 PAC-12	 OVERALL
	 W	 L	 PCT	 HOME	 AWAY	 W	 L	 PCT	 HOME	 AWAY	 NEUT	 STREAK
MIchigan State	 17	 3	 .850	 9-1	 8-2	 30	 7	 .811	 15-1	 8-2	 7-4	 Lost 1
Maryland	 14	 6	 .700	 9-1	 5-5	 27	 9	 .750	 17-2	 5-5	 5-2	 Lost 1
Michigan	 14	 6	 .700	 7-3	 7-3	 27	 10	 .730	 13-3	 7-3	 7-4	 Lost 1
UCLA	 13	 7	 .650	 8-2	 5-5	 23	 11	 .676	 15-2	 5-5	 3-4	 Lost 1
Wisconsin	 13	 7	 .650	 7-3	 6-4	 27	 10	 .730	 14-3	 6-5	 7-2	 Lost 1
Purdue	 13	 7	 .650	 8-2	 5-5	 24	 12	 .667	 14-2	 5-6	 5-4	 Lost 1
Illinois	 12	 8	 .600	 7-3	 5-5	 22	 13	 .629	 13-4	 5-5	 4-4	 Lost 1
Oregon	 12	 8	 .600	 6-4	 6-4	 25	 10	 .714	 12-4	 7-4	 6-2	 Lost 1
Indiana	 10	 10	 .500	 6-4	 4-6	 19	 13	 .594	 14-4	 4-6	 1-3	 Lost 1
Ohio State	 9	 11	 .450	 5-5	 4-6	 17	 15	 .531	 11-6	 4-7	 2-2	 Lost 2
Rutgers	 8	 12	 .400	 5-5	 3-7	 15	 17	 .469	 11-5	 3-8	 1-4	 Lost 1
Minnesota	 7	 13	 .350	 2-8	 5-5	 15	 17	 .469	 10-9	 5-5	 0-3	 Lost 3
Northwestern	 7	 13	 .350	 5-5	 2-8	 17	 16	 .515	 12-5	 2-9	 3-2	 Lost 1
USC	 7	 13	 .350	 4-6	 3-7	 17	 18	 .486	 12-7	 3-7	 2-4	 Lost 1
Iowa	 7	 13	 .350	 5-5	 2-8	 17	 16	 .515	 12-6	 2-8	 3-2	 Lost 1
Nebraska	 7	 13	 .350	 4-6	 3-7	 21	 14	 .600	 10-6	 5-7	 6-1	 Won 4
Penn State	 6	 14	 .300	 4-6	 2-8	 16	 15	 .516	 11-6	 3-8	 2-1	 Won 1
Washington	 4	 16	 .200	 2-8	 2-8	 13	 18	 .419	 9-9	 2-9	 2-0	 Lost 6

Big Ten Year-End Awards
as selected by the league’s coaches
Player of the Year:  Braden Smith (Purdue)
Freshman of the Year:  Derik Queen (Maryland)
Defensive Player of the Year: Ace Baldwin Jr. (Penn State)
Sixth Man of the Year:  Will Riley (Illinois)
Coach of the Year:  Tom Izzo (Michigan State)
Howard Moore Assistant of the Year:  Doug Wojcik (Michigan State)

as selected by media members
Player of the Year:  Braden Smith (Purdue)
Freshman of the Year:  Derik Queen (Maryland)
Coach of the Year:  Tom Izzo (Michigan State)

All-Big Ten Awards
as selected by the league’s coaches
First Team
Derik Queen (Maryland), Brice Williams 
(Nebraska), Trey Kaufman-Renn (Purdue), Braden 
Smith (Purdue), John Tonje (Wisconsin).

Second Team
Danny Wolf (Michigan), Vladislav Goldin 
(Michigan), Dawson Garcia (Minnesota), Nick 
Martinelli (Northwestern), Bruce Thornton (Ohio 
State).

Third Team
Kasparas Jakucionis (Illinois), Ja’Kobi Gillespie 
(Maryland), Jaden Akins (Michigan State), Jase 
Richardson (Michigan State), Nate Bittle (Oregon), 
Jackson Shelstad (Oregon), Tyler Bilodeau (UCLA).

Honorable Mention
Oumar Ballo (Indiana), Payton Sandfort (Iowa), 
Julian Reese (Maryland), Ace Baldwin Jr. (Penn 
State), Ace Bailey (Rutgers), Dylan Harper 
(Rutgers), John Blackwell (Wisconsin).
All-Freshman Team
Kasparas Jakucionis (Illinois), Derik Queen 
(Maryland), Jase Richardson (Michigan State), Ace 
Bailey (Rutgers), Dylan Harper (Rutgers).
All-Defensive Team
Jaden Akins (Michigan State), TJ Bamba (Oregon), 
Nate Bittle (Oregon), Ace Baldwin Jr. (Penn State), 
Kobe Johnson (UCLA).

Names in italics were unanimous selections.

All-Big Ten Awards
as selected by media members
First Team
Vladislav Goldin (Michigan), Brice Williams 
(Nebraska), Trey Kaufman-Renn (Purdue), Braden 
Smith (Purdue), John Tonje (Wisconsin).

Second Team
Derik Queen (Maryland), Danny Wolf (Michigan), 
Dawson Garcia (Minnesota), Nick Martinelli 
(Northwestern), Bruce Thornton (Ohio State).

Third Team
Kasparas Jakucionis (Illinois), Ja’Kobi Gillespie 
(Maryland), Jase Richardson (Michigan State), Ace 
Bailey (Rutgers), Dylan Harper (Rutgers).

Honorable Mention
Tomislav Ivisic (Illinois), Malik Reneau (Indiana), 
Oumar Ballo (Indiana), Payton Sandfort (Iowa), 
Julian Reese (Maryland), Brooks Barnhizer 
(Northwestern), Nate Bittle (Oregon), Jackson 
Shelstad (Oregon), Yanic Konan Niederhauser 
(Penn State), Ace Baldwin Jr. (Penn State), 
Fletcher Loyer (Purdue), Tyler Bilodeau 
(UCLA), Desmond Claude (USC), Great Osobor 
(Washington), John Blackwell (Wisconsin).

Names in italics were unanimous selections.



2024-25 IN REVIEW

GAME-BY-GAME RESULTS
DATE	 W-	L	 OPPONENT	 SCORE	 SITE	 ATT	 HIGH SCORER(S)	 HIGH REBOUNDER(S)	 1ST H.	 2ND H.	 MARGIN
11/04/24	 W		  Rider	 85-50	 Pauley Pavilion	 4489	 (18) Tyler Bilodeau	 (8) Kobe Johnson	 41/23	 44/27	 +35
11/08/24		  L	 vs. New Mexico	 64-72	 Henderson, Nev.	 1497	 (23) Tyler Bilodeau	 (15) Tyler Bilodeau	 30/41	 34/3	 (8)
11/11/24	 W		  Boston University	 71-40	 Pauley Pavilion	 5108	 (13) Dailey Jr., Stefanovic	 (7) Aday Mara	 39/22	 32/18	 +31
11/15/24	 W		  Lehigh	 85-45	 Pauley Pavilion	 4484	 (17) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (10) Eric Dailey Jr.	 44/16	 41/29	 +40
11/20/24	 W		  Idaho State	 84-70	 Pauley Pavilion	 4059	 (21) Sebastian Mack	 (7) Eric Dailey Jr.	 41/27	 43/43	 +14
11/22/24	 W		  Cal State Fullerton	 80-47	 Pauley Pavilion	 5078	 (12) Kobe Johnson	 (6) Kobe Johnson	 39/25	 41/22	 +33
11/26/24	 W		  Southern Utah	 88-43	 Pauley Pavilion	 4311	 (19) Lazar Stefanovic	 (8) Aday Mara	 43/20	 45/23	 +45
12/03/24	 W		  Washington	 69-58	 Pauley Pavilion	 6089	 (16) T. Bilodeau, S. Mack	 (9) Tyler Bilodeau	 29/24	 40/34	 +11
12/08/24	 W		  at (12) Oregon	 73-71	 Eugene, Ore.	 8133	 (19) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (5) E. Dailey Jr., K. Johnson	 33/34	 40/37	 +2
12/14/24	 W		  vs. Arizona	 57-54	 Phoenix, Ariz.	 8437	 (17) Tyler Bilodeau	 (7) Kobe Johnson	 30/28	 27/26	 +3
12/17/24	 W		  Prairie View A&M	 111-75	 Pauley Pavilion	 5017	 (21) Dylan Andrews	 (10) Aday Mara	 53/36	 58/39	 +36
12/21/24		  L	 vs. North Carolina	 74-76	 New York, N.Y.	 19812	 (26) Tyler Bilodeau	 (6) K. Johnson, W. Kyle III	 40/32	 34/44	 (2)
12/28/24	 W		  vs. (14) Gonzaga	 65-62	 Inglewood, Calif.	 12272	 (18) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (9) Skyy Clark	 27/25	 38/37	 +3
01/04/25		  L	 at Nebraska	 58-66	 Lincoln, Neb.	 15167	 (15) Tyler Bilodeau	 (11) Kobe Johnson	 24/24	 34/42	 (8)
01/07/25		  L	 (24) Michigan	 75-94	 Pauley Pavilion	 11121	 (17) T. Bilodeau, S. Mack	 (7) Sebastian Mack	 37/47	 38/47	 (19)
01/10/25		  L	 at Maryland	 61-79	 College Park, Md.	 15172	 (18) Tyler Bilodeau	 (6) Kobe Johnson	 36/40	 25/39	 (18)
01/13/25		  L	 at Rutgers	 68-75	 Piscataway, N.J.	 8000	 (16) E. Dailey Jr., S. Mack	 (5) Tyler Bilodeau	 33/30	 35/45	 (7)
01/17/25	 W		  Iowa	 94-70	 Pauley Pavilion	 5298	 (23) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (8) Kobe Johnson	 57/24	 37/46	 +24
01/21/25	 W		  (18) Wisconsin 	 85-83	 Pauley Pavilion	 6695	 (22) Aday Mara	 (5) S. Clark, A. Mara	 36/41	 49/42	 +2
01/24/25	 W		  at Washington	 65-60	 Seattle, Wash.	 7709	 (12) S. Clark, A. Mara	 (9) Kobe Johnson	 36/32	 29/28	 +5
01/27/25	 W		  at USC	 82-76	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 7532	 (16) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (11) Aday Mara	 42/37	 40/39	 +6
01/30/25	 W		  (16) Oregon	 78-52	 Pauley Pavilion	 9288	 (21) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (6) Tyler Bilodeau	 40/26	 38/26	 +26
02/04/25	 W		  (9) Michigan State	 63-61	 Pauley Pavilion	 10074	 (14) Skyy Clark	 (5) Eric Dailey Jr.	 35/28	 28/33	 +2
02/08/25	 W		  Penn State	 78-54	 Pauley Pavilion	 9156	 (15) Kobe Johnson	 (13) Kobe Johnson	 44/31	 34/23	 +24
02/11/25		  L	 at Illinois	 78-83	 Champaign, Ill.	 15544	 (25) Tyler Bilodeau	 (6) Sebastian Mack	 25/31	 53/52	 (5)
02/14/25	 W		  at Indiana	 72-68	 Bloomington, Ind.	 17222	 (12) Tyler Bilodeau	 (6) K. Johnson, L. Stefanovic	 35/25	 37/43	 +4
02/18/25		  L	 Minnesota	 61-64	 Pauley Pavilion	 7523	 (13) Sebastian Mack	 (6) Tyler Bilodeau	 34/23	 27/41	 (3)
02/23/25	 W		  Ohio State	 69-61	 Pauley Pavilion	 9015	 (20) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (13) Kobe Johnson	 28/24	 41/37	 +8
02/28/25		  L	 at (20) Purdue	 66-76	 West Lafayette, Ind.	 14876	 (15) Tyler Bilodeau	 (10) Sebastian Mack	 35/37	 31/39	 (10)
03/03/25	 W		  at Northwestern	 73-69	 Evanston, Ill.	 6099	 (19) Tyler Bilodeau	 (10) Aday Mara	 34/35	 39/34	 +4
03/08/25	 W		  USC	 90-63	 Pauley Pavilion	 12018	 (25) Eric Dailey Jr.	 (8) Kobe Johnson	 39/27	 51/36	 +27
03/14/25		  L	 vs. (18) Wisconsin	 70-86	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 13298	 (18) Sebastian Mack	 (9) Tyler Bilodeau	 29/48	 41/38	 (16)
03/20/25	 W		  vs. Utah State	 72-47	 Lexington, Ky.	 16258	 (14) S. Clark, E. Dailey Jr.	 (8) Kobe Johnson	 39/27	 33/20	 +25
03/22/25		  L	 vs. (6) Tennessee	 58-67	 Lexington, Ky.	 17484	 (18) Skyy Clark	 (5) Aday Mara	 25/32	 33/35	 (9)

Attendance Figures – Total: 311,063 (average: 9,149); Home: 118,823 (average: 6,990); Away: 115,454 (average: 11,545); Neutral: 76,786 (average: 12,798)

GAME-BY-GAME RESULTS
DATE	 W-	L	 OPPONENT	 SCORE	 TOTAL FG	 FG PCT	 3-PT	 3FG PCT	 FT	 FT PCT	 REB	 AST
11/04/24	 W		  Rider	 85-50	 34-65/20-63	 .523/.317	 10-29/5-20	 .345/.250	 7-12/5-13	 .583/.385	 45/38	 21/13
11/08/24		  L	 vs. New Mexico	 64-72	 20-55/25-49	 .364/.510	 5-23/6-15	 .217/.400	 19-27/16-23	 .704/.696	 34/34	 13/14
11/11/24	 W		  Boston University	 71-40	 24-60/14-46	 .400/.304	 5-22/6-24	 .227/.250	 18-21/6-9	 .857/.667	 36/28	 14/10
11/15/24	 W		  Lehigh	 85-45	 31-56/15-51	 .554/.294	 3-13/6-24	 .231/.250	 20-26/9-15	 .769/.600	 47/18	 14/7
11/20/24	 W		  Idaho State	 84-70	 27-47/24-54	 .574/.444	 9-14/11-33	 .643/.333	 21-26/11-14	 .808/.786	 25/23	 16/12
11/22/24	 W		  Cal State Fullerton	 80-47	 30-60/15-52	 .500/.288	 6-18/5-24	 .333/.208	 14-23/12-13	 .609/.923	 36/39	 22/10
11/26/24	 W		  Southern Utah	 88-43	 38-80/14-40	 .475/.350	 6-20/4-16	 .300/.250	 6-9/11-15	 .667/.733	 41/27	 21/8
12/03/24	 W		  Washington	 69-58	 25-60/19-49	 .417/.388	 8-21/3-16	 .381/.188	 11-22/17-24	 .500/.708	 35/40	 16/12
12/08/24	 W		  at (12) Oregon	 73-71	 28-62/26-55	 .452/.473	 12-23/9-21	 .522/.429	 5-7/10-14	 .714/.714	 23/33	 10/15
12/14/24	 W		  vs. Arizona	 57-54	 23-51/19-42	 .451/.452	 4-21/2-16	 .190/.125	 7-16/14-19	 .438/.737	 24/34	 10/11
12/17/24	 W		  Prairie View A&M	 111-75	 36-61/24-51	 .590/.476	 10-21/10-21	 .476/.476	 29-37/17-24	 .784/.708	 39/23	 26/16
12/21/24		  L	 vs. North Carolina	 74-76	 26-53/22-47	 .491/.468	 9-18/8-23	 .500/.348	 13-22/24-35	 .591/.686	 28/34	 17/11
12/28/24	 W		  vs. (14) Gonzaga	 65-62	 20-55/25-55	 .364/.455	 12-24/7-24	 .500/.292	 13-18/5-8	 .722/.625	 37/32	 16/17
01/04/25		  L	 at Nebraska	 58-66	 22-57/17-52	 .386/.327	 4-28/7-25	 .143/.280	 10-13/25-29	 .769/.862	 34/39	 13/11
01/07/25		  L	 (24) Michigan	 75-94	 25-60/32-52	 .417/.615	 2-20/15-28	 .100/.536	 23-34/15-21	 .676/.714	 27/35	 13/24
01/10/25		  L	 at Maryland	 61-79	 22-53/27-50	 .415/.540	 6-18/7-19	 .333/.368	 11-14/18-21	 .786/.857	 30/25	 11/12
01/13/25		  L	 at Rutgers	 68-75	 25-59/24-52	 .424/.462	 6-19/6-20	 .316/.300	 12-15/21-31	 .800/.677	 29/37	 11/9
01/17/25	 W		  Iowa	 94-70	 36-58/21-47	 .621/.447	 8-23/9-24	 .348/.375	 14-20/19-25	 .700/.760	 29/19	 26/14
01/21/25	 W		  (18) Wisconsin	 85-83	 29-57/25-49	 .509/.510	 6-19/15-30	 .316/.500	 21-28/18-21	 .750/.857	 25/28	 15/14
01/24/25	 W		  at Washington	 65-60	 23-56/22-53	 .411/.415	 9-17/5-22	 .529/.227	 10-14/11-15	 .714/.733	 34/35	 10/8
01/27/25	 W		  at USC	 82-76	 28-51/27-55	 .549/.491	 6-16/11-31	 .375/.355	 20-25/11-19	 .800/.579	 29/25	 14/17
01/30/25	 W		  (16) Oregon	 78-52	 30-54/21-51	 .556/.412	 11-23/4-23	 .478/.174	 7-12/6-10	 .583/.600	 31/28	 19/15
02/04/25	 W		  (9) Michigan State	 63-61	 21-60/20-53	 .350/.377	 7-28/5-22	 .250/.227	 14-19/16-19	 .737/.842	 27/45	 13/13
02/08/25	 W		  Penn State	 78-54	 31-66/19-50	 .470/.380	 5-19/5-21	 .263/.238	 11-15/11-12	 .733/.917	 34/34	 21/7
02/11/25		  L	 at Illinois	 78-83	 28-58/27-53	 .483/.509	 12-23/11-28	 .522/.393	 10-15/18-20	 .667/.900	 23/36	 16/15
02/14/25	 W		  at Indiana	 72-68	 26-55/25-62	 .473/.403	 9-20/7-29	 .450/.241	 11-14/11-14	 .786/.786	 36/33	 16/12
02/18/25		  L	 Minnesota	 61-64	 23-51/22-48	 .451/.458	 6-15/8-24	 .400/.333	 9-19/12-13	 .474/.923	 28/29	 13/12
02/23/25	 W		  Ohio State	 69-61	 23-57/20-63	 .404/.317	 8-20/6-27	 .400/.222	 15-20/15-16	 .750/.938	 45/34	 17/10
02/28/25		  L	 at (20) Purdue	 66-76	 24-50/27-52	 .480/.519	 5-18/11-22	 .278/.500	 13-16/11-16	 .813/.688	 31/23	 19/14
03/03/25	 W		  at Northwestern	 73-69	 27-58/25-53	 .466/.472	 7-23/7-19	 .304/.368	 12-16/12-14	 .750/.857	 38/24	 19/17
03/08/25	 W		  USC	 90-63	 37-60/21-49	 .617/.429	 10-22/6-19	 .455/.316	 6-9/15-18	 .667/.833	 25/26	 28/11
03/14/25		  L	 vs. (18) Wisconsin	 70-86	 22-68/30-58	 .324/.517	 9-30/19-32	 .300/.594	 17-26/7-13	 .654/.538	 40/40	 13/22
03/20/25	 W		  vs. Utah State	 72-47	 26-54/18-60	 .481/.300	 10-24/4-31	 .417/.129	 10-10/7-10	 1.000/.700	 38/35	 22/9
03/22/25		  L	 vs. (6) Tennessee	 58-67	 20-54/21-49	 .370/.429	 7-23/11-22	 .304/.500	 11-14/14-16	 .786/.875	 26/36	 10/15



2024-25 POINTS-REBOUNDS-ASSISTS
			   0	 1	 2	 3	 5	 7	 8	 10	 12
			   KOBE	 TRENT	 DYLAN	 ERIC	 BRANDON	 CHRISTIAN	 DOMINICK	 LAZAR	 SEBASTIAN
	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 JOHNSON	 PERRY	 ANDREWS	 DAILEY JR.	 WILLIAMS	 HORRY	 HARRIS	 STEFANOVIC	 MACK
	 Nov. 4	 Rider	 12-8-3	 6-3-1	 14-1-6	 9-8-2	 DNP	 DNP	 0-4-0	 6-1-0	 12-2-1
	 Nov. 8	 vs. New Mexico	 7-4-5	 8-3-2	 4-0-2	 5-3-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 2-3-0	 2-0-2
	 Nov. 11	 Boston University	 6-4-4	 3-4-1	 DNP	 13-5-2	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 13-0-1	 12-0-2
	 Nov. 15	 Lehigh	 2-8-4	 2-4-0	 DNP	 17-10-2	 DNP	 DNP	 3-1-0	 2-1-2	 10-3-2
	 Nov. 20	 Idaho State	 7-2-1	 8-0-1	 3-1-4	 16-7-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 0-2-2	 21-0-2
	 Nov. 22	 Cal State Fullerton	 12-6-5	 10-2-2	 8-1-4	 11-3-2	 DNP	 DNP	 2-0-0	 0-0-0	 4-1-1
	 Nov. 26	 Southern Utah	 4-6-4	 9-5-5	 11-1-3	 15-2-1	 DNP	 DNP	 2-0-0	 19-5-0	 8-2-2
	 Dec. 3	 Washington*	 3-3-2	 0-0-0	 12-1-2	 6-4-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 5-3-0	 16-5-3
	 Dec. 8	 at Oregon*	 11-5-1	 0-0-0	 10-1-1	 19-5-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 8-2-0	 10-1-3
	 Dec. 14	 vs. Arizona	 7-7-4	 1-0-0	 4-2-0	 3-2-1	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 0-0-0	 6-0-3
	 Dec. 17	 Prairie View A&M	 12-5-7	 11-2-1	 21-3-6	 14-4-2	 DNP	 DNP	 5-0-1	 9-3-0	 0-0-0
	 Dec. 21	 vs. North Carolina	 0-6-3	 0-2-0	 2-3-2	 2-1-3	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-0	 6-3-1	 22-1-3
	 Dec. 28	 vs. Gonzaga	 12-8-1	 3-0-0	 0-2-1	 18-6-2	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 10-0-0	 4-3-2
	 Jan. 4	 at Nebraska*	 8-11-3	 0-1-0	 2-3-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-0	 10-4-1	 9-3-6
	 Jan. 7	 Michigan*	 12-4-3	 0-0-0	 3-2-3	 13-2-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 4-2-1	 17-7-0
	 Jan. 10	 at Maryland*	 7-6-4	 10-4-3	 7-1-1	 8-5-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 5-3-0	 3-2-0
	 Jan. 13	 at Rutgers*	 13-4-0	 2-2-0	 0-0-0	 16-3-3	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 8-2-1	 16-4-2
	 Jan. 17	 Iowa*	 9-8-6	 0-2-1	 13-1-3	 23-2-4	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-2-2	 7-2-2
	 Jan. 21	 Wisconsin*	 2-3-0	 DNP	 10-1-7	 4-3-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-0	 19-4-2
	 Jan. 24	 at Washington*	 11-9-2	 2-1-0	 9-3-3	 11-5-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 2-0-1	 6-0-1
	 Jan. 27	 at USC*	 7-3-2	 5-0-0	 12-1-6	 16-6-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 6-0-0	 14-3-1
	 Jan. 30	 Oregon*	 9-4-3	 0-2-1	 15-2-2	 21-4-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 0-0-1	 2-0-0
	 Feb. 4	 Michigan State*	 5-4-0	 1-2-0	 3-2-4	 9-5-0	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 8-0-1	 4-0-0
	 Feb. 8	 Penn State*	 15-13-6	 3-1-0	 5-3-3	 7-2-2	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-3	 14-2-1
	 Feb. 11	 at Illinois*	 14-4-0	 3-1-0	 9-1-7	 5-3-0	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-1	 11-6-5
	 Feb. 14	 at Indiana*	 10-6-3	 7-3-0	 6-3-3	 6-0-0	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 5-6-2	 5-1-1
	 Feb. 18	 Minnesota*	 12-3-2	 0-1-0	 4-2-5	 7-4-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 4-1-0	 13-2-3
	 Feb. 23	 Ohio State*	 3-13-4	 DNP	 2-2-4	 20-8-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 2-1-1	 11-2-3
	 Feb. 28	 at Purdue*	 5-3-5	 4-3-1	 7-2-4	 9-3-3	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7-5-1	 10-4-2
	 March 3	 at Northwestern*	 5-7-3	 0-0-0	 4-2-3	 12-6-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7-1-0	 5-5-2
	 March 8	 USC*	 2-8-4	 3-0-1	 5-0-7	 25-5-0	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 2-3-4	 10-2-1
	 March 14	 vs. Wisconsin	 14-5-1	 9-4-1	 7-0-2	 0-0-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 0-3-1	 18-2-0
	 March 20	 vs. Utah State	 8-8-4	 0-0-0	 8-1-8	 14-4-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7-3-4	 0-2-1
	 March 22	 vs. Tennessee	 2-4-1	 5-1-1	 0-2-2	 2-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 2-3-1	 4-1-1

			   13	 15	 21	 22	 24	 30	 34	 55
			   ERIC	 ADAY	 EVAN	 DEVIN	 WILLIAM	 JACK	 TYLER	 SKYY
	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 FREENY	 MARA	 MANJIKIAN	 WILLIAMS	 KYLE III	 SEIDLER	 BILODEAU	 CLARK
	 Nov. 4	 Rider	 DNP	 5-2-1	 DNP	 DNP	 0-5-0	 DNP	 18-6-0	 3-1-7
	 Nov. 8	 vs. New Mexico	 DNP	 0-0-0	 DNP	 DNP	 6-4-0	 DNP	 23-15-0	 7-0-1
	 Nov. 11	 Boston University	 DNP	 7-7-0	 DNP	 DNP	 7-6-3	 0-0-0	 6-3-1	 4-6-3
	 Nov. 15	 Lehigh	 DNP	 16-6-0	 DNP	 DNP	 4-2-1	 0-0-0	 15-5-1	 9-1-2
	 Nov. 20	 Idaho State	 DNP	 0-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 6-4-2	 DNP	 20-4-2	 3-2-2
	 Nov. 22	 Cal State Fullerton	 DNP	 10-5-2	 DNP	 DNP	 8-1-1	 DNP	 11-4-2	 4-4-3
	 Nov. 26	 Southern Utah	 DNP	 6-8-3	 DNP	 DNP	 4-3-1	 2-0-0	 4-3-0	 4-1-2
	 Dec. 3	 Washington*	 DNP	 4-5-0	 DNP	 DNP	 1-1-2	 DNP	 16-9-2	 6-2-1
	 Dec. 8	 at Oregon*	 DNP	 2-0-0	 DNP	 DNP	 2-2-1	 DNP	 7-4-2	 4-3-1
	 Dec. 14	 vs. Arizona	 DNP	 2-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 2-1-0	 DNP	 17-3-1	 15-3-1
	 Dec. 17	 Prairie View A&M	 DNP	 9-10-3	 DNP	 DNP	 4-2-0	 DNP	 18-4-4	 8-5-2
	 Dec. 21	 vs. North Carolina	 DNP	 1-2-0	 DNP	 DNP	 6-6-0	 DNP	 26-3-1	 9-0-4
	 Dec. 28	 vs. Gonzaga	 DNP	 0-2-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7-5-2	 11-9-7
	 Jan. 4	 at Nebraska*	 DNP	 5-1-1	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 15-5-0	 9-3-1
	 Jan. 7	 Michigan*	 DNP	 4-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 DNP	 17-5-3	 5-1-2
	 Jan. 10	 at Maryland*	 DNP	 0-2-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 DNP	 18-4-0	 3-1-2
	 Jan. 13	 at Rutgers*	 DNP	 2-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-0	 DNP	 6-5-2	 5-2-3
	 Jan. 17	 Iowa*	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 12-4-1	 DNP	 18-3-3	 12-3-4
	 Jan. 21	 Wisconsin*	 DNP	 22-5-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-1	 DNP	 16-2-0	 12-5-4
	 Jan. 24	 at Washington*	 DNP	 12-7-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 DNP	 0-0-0	 12-6-3
	 Jan. 27	 at USC*	 DNP	 12-11-2	 DNP	 DNP	 4-0-1	 DNP	 DNP	 6-3-1
	 Jan. 30	 Oregon*	 DNP	 7-3-3	 DNP	 DNP	 4-3-0	 0-0-0	 15-6-4	 5-4-5	
	 Feb. 4	 Michigan State*	 DNP	 6-3-3	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-1	 DNP	 13-4-1	 14-3-3
	 Feb. 8	 Penn State*	 DNP	 5-3-2	 DNP	 DNP	 4-2-0	 DNP	 11-2-1	 14-3-3
	 Feb. 11	 at Illinois*	 DNP	 0-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 2-0-0	 DNP	 25-3-1	 9-1-2
	 Feb. 14	 at Indiana*	 DNP	 8-5-2	 DNP	 DNP	 2-2-0	 DNP	 12-5-3	 11-4-2
	 Feb. 18	 Minnesota*	 DNP	 4-1-1	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-0	 DNP	 12-6-1	 5-4-0
	 Feb. 23	 Ohio State*	 DNP	 10-9-0	 DNP	 DNP	 0-1-1	 DNP	 8-0-1	 13-2-2
	 Feb. 28	 at Purdue*	 DNP	 6-1-0	 DNP	 DNP	 3-0-0	 DNP	 15-7-2	 0-2-1
	 March 3	 at Northwestern*	 DNP	 11-10-1	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 DNP	 19-3-2	 10-4-7
	 March 8	 USC*	 DNP	 14-2-2	 DNP	 DNP	 0-0-0	 0-0-0	 12-3-3	 17-1-6
	 March 14	 vs. Wisconsin	 DNP	 4-7-2	 DNP	 DNP	 9-4-1	 0-1-0	 2-9-2	 7-3-2	
	 March 20	 vs. Utah State	 DNP	 10-6-2	 DNP	 DNP	 2-0-0	 0-0-0	 9-7-0	 14-2-2
	 March 22	 vs. Tennessee	 DNP	 7-5-3	 DNP	 DNP	 1-1-0	 DNP	 15-4-1	 18-1-0

* Big Ten Conference game
The bold number in a column reflects that student-athlete’s season high.

2024-25 IN REVIEW



2024-25 MINUTES PER GAME
			   0	 1	 2	 3	 5	 7	 8	 10	 12
			   KOBE	 TRENT	 DYLAN	 ERIC	 BRANDON	 CHRISTIAN	 DOMINICK	 LAZAR	 SEBASTIAN
	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 JOHNSON	 PERRY	 ANDREWS	 DAILEY JR.	 WILLIAMS	 HORRY	 HARRIS	 STEFANOVIC	 MACK
	 Nov. 4	 Rider	 30:14	 12:07	 26:33	 20:58	 DNP	 DNP	 6:36	 17:03	 23:57
	 Nov. 8	 vs. New Mexico	 26:08	 22:51	 30:00	 15:01	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 14:32	 9:36
	 Nov. 11	 Boston University	 25:42	 19:44	 DNP	 22:55	 DNP	 DNP	 15:15	 17:53	 20:10
	 Nov. 15	 Lehigh	 23:39	 24:07	 DNP	 25:56	 DNP	 DNP	 16:24	 17:02	 24:00
	 Nov. 20	 Idaho State	 15:04	 15:51	 12:20	 28:24	 DNP	 DNP	 3:17	 22:47	 27:56
	 Nov. 22	 Cal State Fullerton	 32:42	 12:16	 22:37	 23:10	 DNP	 DNP	 5:45	 7:18	 19:34
	 Nov. 26	 Southern Utah	 20:41	 23:10	 14:47	 16:09	 DNP	 DNP	 12:44	 26:08	 14:27
	 Dec. 3	 Washington*	 25:14	 2:05	 29:12	 25:36	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 17:58	 26:05
	 Dec. 8	 at Oregon*	 21:04	 3:37	 30:38	 22:59	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 18:04	 25:04
	 Dec. 14	 vs. Arizona	 36:33	 10:11	 20:49	 22:03	 DNP	 DNP	 4:30	 3:04	 27:23
	 Dec. 17	 Prairie View A&M	 29:16	 15:38	 31:49	 27:07	 DNP	 DNP	 4:57	 13:29	 3:11
	 Dec. 21	 vs. North Carolina	 33:24	 8:34	 31:44	 9:33	 DNP	 DNP	 0:26	 24:17	 27:24
	 Dec. 28	 vs. Gonzaga	 26:52	 4:40	 16:55	 26:00	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 22:27	 22:06
	 Jan. 4	 at Nebraska*	 32:31	 9:37	 18:39	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 8:29	 27:19	 28:28
	 Jan. 7	 Michigan*	 33:08	 3:24	 31:34	 24:37	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 27:09	 21:09
	 Jan. 10	 at Maryland*	 38:44	 20:48	 17:22	 29:09	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 8:47	 13:54
	 Jan. 13	 at Rutgers*	 25:15	 10:48	 4:39	 30:37	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 29:58	 27:59
	 Jan. 17	 Iowa*	 31:34	 6:56	 24:01	 29:04	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 11:26	 24:04
	 Jan. 21	 Wisconsin*	 27:25	 DNP	 33:36	 21:50	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7:47	 24:00
	 Jan. 24	 at Washington*	 38:28	 7:47	 30:16	 30:45	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7:55	 10:33
	 Jan. 27	 at USC*	 28:24	 12:47	 22:53	 34:19	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 11:20	 23:02
	 Jan. 30	 Oregon*	 26:55	 9:12	 26:28	 22:36	 DNP	 DNP	 2:52	 12:33	 17:27
	 Feb. 4	 Michigan State*	 28:58	 10:37	 24:19	 21:13	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 13:13	 11:01
	 Feb. 8	 Penn State*	 36:03	 9:28	 26:38	 15:35	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 24:49	 22:54
	 Feb. 11	 at Illinois*	 23:15	 5:35	 32:21	 20:34	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 11:38	 28:43
	 Feb. 14	 at Indiana*	 29:15	 15:00	 24:59	 19:16	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 25:34	 14:07
	 Feb. 18	 Minnesota*	 31:34	 3:16	 28:21	 27:01	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 10:10	 25:25
	 Feb. 23	 Ohio State*	 32:28	 DNP	 28:52	 33:00	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 12:32	 25:29
	 Feb. 28	 at Purdue*	 28:02	 12:17	 29:29	 24:54	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 18:25	 24:07
	 March 3	 at Northwestern*	 30:45	 6:05	 30:07	 24:11	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 15:20	 21:52
	 March 8	 USC*	 27:56	 9:08	 18:38	 29:32	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 23:33	 18:51
	 March 14	 vs. Wisconsin	 31:25	 14:57	 22:35	 14:57	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 7:34	 25:27
	 March 20	 vs. Utah State	 30:06	 3:40	 29:16	 22:33	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 15:16	 12:30
	 March 22	 vs. Tennessee	 26:57	 16:52	 21:55	 15:30	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 15:09	 20:50

			   13	 15	 21	 22	 24	 30	 34	 55
			   ERIC	 ADAY	 EVAN	 DEVIN	 WILLIAM	 JACK	 TYLER	 SKYY
	 DATE	 OPPONENT	 FREENY	 MARA	 MANJIKIAN	 WILLIAMS	 KYLE III	 SEIDLER	 BILODEAU	 CLARK
	 Nov. 4	 Rider	 DNP	 9:46	 DNP	 DNP	 11:11	 DNP	 21:33	 20:02
	 Nov. 8	 vs. New Mexico	 DNP	 4:34	 DNP	 DNP	 14:54	 DNP	 33:18	 29:06
	 Nov. 11	 Boston University	 DNP	 10:43	 DNP	 DNP	 14:14	 1:31	 25:53	 26:00
	 Nov. 15	 Lehigh	 DNP	 12:49	 DNP	 DNP	 13:17	 4:16	 18:35	 19:55
	 Nov. 20	 Idaho State	 DNP	 1:56	 DNP	 DNP	 16:39	 DNP	 30:07	 25:39
	 Nov. 22	 Cal State Fullerton	 DNP	 13:34	 DNP	 DNP	 14:17	 DNP	 24:41	 24:06
	 Nov. 26	 Southern Utah	 DNP	 18:00	 DNP	 DNP	 16:59	 2:05	 16:10	 18:40
	 Dec. 3	 Washington*	 DNP	 13:46	 DNP	 DNP	 8:28	 DNP	 30:03	 21:33
	 Dec. 8	 at Oregon*	 DNP	 6:42	 DNP	 DNP	 9:07	 DNP	 34:48	 27:57
	 Dec. 14	 vs. Arizona	 DNP	 6:44	 DNP	 DNP	 4:26	 DNP	 32:29	 31:48
	 Dec. 17	 Prairie View A&M	 DNP	 16:00	 DNP	 DNP	 10:46	 DNP	 20:00	 27:47
	 Dec. 21	 vs. North Carolina	 DNP	 4:04	 DNP	 DNP	 11:53	 DNP	 24:03	 24:39
	 Dec. 28	 vs. Gonzaga	 DNP	 8:15	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 38:16	 34:30
	 Jan. 4	 at Nebraska*	 DNP	 11:05	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 33:12	 30:41
	 Jan. 7	 Michigan*	 DNP	 8:37	 DNP	 DNP	 3:10	 DNP	 32:05	 15:07
	 Jan. 10	 at Maryland*	 DNP	 3:25	 DNP	 DNP	 10:06	 DNP	 34:40	 23:05
	 Jan. 13	 at Rutgers*	 DNP	 6:57	 DNP	 DNP	 3:03	 DNP	 32:00	 28:44
	 Jan. 17	 Iowa*	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 27:23	 DNP	 20:43	 24:49
	 Jan. 21	 Wisconsin*	 DNP	 21:08	 DNP	 DNP	 5:41	 DNP	 31:21	 27:13
	 Jan. 24	 at Washington*	 DNP	 30:02	 DNP	 DNP	 7:09	 DNP	 3:24	 33:41
	 Jan. 27	 at USC*	 DNP	 27:29	 DNP	 DNP	 12:28	 DNP	 DNP	 27:18
	 Jan. 30	 Oregon*	 DNP	 19:58	 DNP	 DNP	 6:21	 1:09	 27:36	 26:53
	 Feb. 4	 Michigan State*	 DNP	 24:21	 DNP	 DNP	 4:42	 DNP	 27:57	 33:40
	 Feb. 8	 Penn State*	 DNP	 9:37	 DNP	 DNP	 10:16	 DNP	 20:07	 24:33
	 Feb. 11	 at Illinois*	 DNP	 8:04	 DNP	 DNP	 9:08	 DNP	 32:04	 28:39
	 Feb. 14	 at Indiana*	 DNP	 12:43	 DNP	 DNP	 6:05	 DNP	 27:03	 25:58
	 Feb. 18	 Minnesota*	 DNP	 13:36	 DNP	 DNP	 5:05	 DNP	 31:09	 24:23
	 Feb. 23	 Ohio State*	 DNP	 20:08	 DNP	 DNP	 7:41	 DNP	 12:11	 27:39
	 Feb. 28	 at Purdue*	 DNP	 5:42	 DNP	 DNP	 4:27	 DNP	 29:51	 22:46
	 March 3	 at Northwestern*	 DNP	 15:38	 DNP	 DNP	 6:40	 DNP	 23:45	 25:38
	 March 8	 USC*	 DNP	 14:10	 DNP	 DNP	 4:18	 2:24	 24:51	 26:39
	 March 14	 vs. Wisconsin	 DNP	 10:53	 DNP	 DNP	 21:00	 2:15	 17:43	 31:14
	 March 20	 vs. Utah State	 DNP	 20:21	 DNP	 DNP	 2:47	 0:51	 28:57	 33:43
	 March 22	 vs. Tennessee	 DNP	 20:17	 DNP	 DNP	 9:33	 DNP	 31:58	 20:58

* Big Ten Conference game
The bold number in a column reflects that student-athlete’s season high.

2024-25 IN REVIEW



		  UCLA	 Opponent

Points, 1st Half	 High	 57 vs. Iowa (Jan. 17, 2025)	 48 vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)
	 Low	 24 at Nebraska (Jan. 4, 2025)	 16 vs. Lehigh (Nov. 15, 2024)

Points, 2nd Half	 High	 58 vs. Prairie View A&M (Dec. 17, 2024)	 52 at Illinois (Feb. 11, 2025)
	 Low	 25 at Maryland (Jan. 10, 2025)	 18 vs. Boston University (Nov. 11, 2024)

Total Points	 High	 111 vs. Prairie View A&M (Dec. 17, 2024)	 94 vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)
	 Low	 57 vs. Arizona (Dec. 14, 2024)	 40 vs. Boston University (Nov. 11, 2024)

FG Made	 High	 38 vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)	 32 vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)
	 Low	 19 vs. Tennessee (March 22, 2025)	 14 (twice), last vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)

FG Attempted	 High	 80 vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)	 63 (twice), last vs. Ohio State (Feb. 23, 2025)
	 Low	 47 vs. Idaho State (Nov. 20, 2024)	 40 vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)

FG Percentage	 High	 .621 (36-58), vs. Iowa (Jan. 17, 2025)	 .615 (32-52) vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)
	 Low	 .324 (22-68), vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)	 .288 (15-52) vs. Cal State Fullerton (Nov. 22, 2024)

3-Pt. FG Made	 High	 12 (three times), last at Illinois (Feb. 11, 2025)	 19 vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)
	 Low	 2 vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)	 2 vs. Arizona (Dec. 14, 2024)

3-Pt. FG Att.	 High	 30 (9-30), vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)	 33 (11-33), vs. Idaho State (Nov. 20, 2024)
	 Low	 13 (3-13), vs. Lehigh (Nov. 15, 2024)	 15 (6-15), vs. New Mexico (Nov. 8, 2024)

3-Pt. FG Pct.	 High	 .643 (9-14), vs. Idaho State (Nov. 20, 2024)	 .594 (19-32), vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)
	 Low	 .100 (2-20), vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)	 .125 (2-16), vs. Arizona (Dec. 14, 2024)

FT Made	 High	 29 (29-37), vs. Prairie View A&M (Dec. 17, 2024)	 25 (25-29), at Nebraska (Jan. 4, 2025)
	 Low	 5 (5-7), at Oregon (Dec. 8, 2024)	 5 (twice), last vs. Gonzaga, 5-of-8 (Dec. 28, 2024)

FT Attempted	 High	 37 (29-37), vs. Prairie View A&M (Dec. 17, 2024)	 35 (24-35), vs. North Carolina (Dec. 21, 2024)
	 Low	 7 (5-7), at Oregon (Dec. 8, 2024)	 8 (5-8), vs. Gonzaga (Dec. 28, 2024)

FT Percentage	 High	 1.000 (10-10) vs. Utah State (March 20, 2025)	 .938 (15-16) vs. Ohio State (Feb. 23, 2025)
	 Low	 .438 (7-16) vs. Arizona (Dec. 14, 2024)	 .385 (5-13) vs. Rider (Nov. 4, 2024)

Rebounds, 1st Half	 High	 25 (twice), last vs. Ohio State (Feb. 23, 2025)	 23 vs. Ohio State (Feb. 23, 2025)
	 Low	 8 vs. Arizona (Dec. 14, 2024)	 7 at Purdue (Feb. 28, 2025)

Rebounds, 2nd Half	 High	 26 vs. Rider (Nov. 4, 2024)	 26 vs. Michigan State (Feb. 4, 2025)
	 Low	 9 at Illinois (Feb. 11, 2025)	 10 (three times), last at Northwestern (March 3, 2025)

Offensive Rebounds	 High	 20 (twice), last vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)	 18 vs. Rider (Nov. 4, 2024)
	 Low	 6 (three times), last vs. USC (March 8, 2025)	 4 (twice), last at Northwestern (March 3, 2025)

Defensive Rebounds	 High	 36 vs. Lehigh (Nov. 15, 2024)	 31 (twice), last vs. Wisconsin (March 14, 2025)
	 Low	 15 (twice), last vs. Wisconsin (Jan. 21, 2025)	 13 vs. Idaho State (Nov. 20, 2024)

Total Rebounds	 High	 47 vs. Lehigh (Nov. 15, 2025)	 45 vs. Michigan State (Feb. 4, 2025)
	 Low	 23 (twice), last at Illinois (Feb. 11, 2025)	 18 vs. Lehigh (Nov. 15, 2024)

Assists	 High	 28 vs. USC (March 8, 2025)	 24 vs. Michigan (Jan. 7, 2025)
	 Low	 10 (four times), last vs. Tennessee	 7 (twice), last vs. Penn State (Feb. 8, 2025)

Blocked Shots	 High	 9 vs. Rider (Nov. 4, 2024)	 7 at Rutgers (Jan. 13, 2025)
	 Low	 0 (four times), last vs. Iowa (Jan. 17, 2025)	 0 (four times), last vs. Oregon (Jan. 30, 2025)

Steals	 High	 15 vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)	 12 (twice), last at Maryland (Jan. 10, 2025)
	 Low	 3 at Indiana (Feb. 14, 2025)	 1 (twice), last vs. Penn State (Feb. 8, 2025)

Turnovers	 High	 21 (twice), last at Maryland (Jan. 10, 2025)	 30 vs. Southern Utah (Nov. 26, 2024)
	 Low	 3 (twice), last vs. Penn State (Feb. 8, 2025)	 8 (twice), last at Northwestern (March 3, 2024)

Personal Fouls	 High	 25 vs. North Carolina (Dec. 21, 2024)	 26 vs. New Mexico (Nov. 8, 2024)
	 Low	 11 vs. Utah State (March 20, 2025)	 11 (three times), last vs. Utah State (March 20, 2025)

2024-25 SINGLE-GAME SUPERLATIVES



2024-25 BIG TEN CONFERENCE STATISTICS

Scoring Offense
		  Team	 G	 W-L	 PTS	 AVG
	 1.	 Illinois	 35	 22-13	 2927	 83.6
	 2.	 Iowa	 33	 17-16	 2722	 82.5
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 27-9	 2919	 81.1
	 4.	 Wisconsin	 37	 27-10	 2964	 80.1
	 5.	 Penn State	 31	 16-15	 2452	 79.1
	 6.	 Ohio State	 32	 17-15	 2522	 78.8
	 7.	 Michigan	 37	 27-10	 2885	 78.0
	 8.	 Michigan State	 37	 30-7	 2874	 77.7
	 9.	 Purdue	 36	 24-12	 2781	 77.3
	10.	 Rutgers	 32	 15-17	 2465	 77.0
	11.	 USC	 35	 17-18	 2685	 76.7
	12.	 Oregon	 35	 25-10	 2679	 76.5
	13.	 Nebraska	 35	 21-14	 2660	 76.0
	14.	 Indiana	 32	 19-13	 2389	 74.7
	15.	 UCLA	 34	 23-11	 2522	 74.2
	16.	 Northwestern	 33	 17-16	 2390	 72.4
	17.	 Washington	 31	 13-18	 2219	 71.6
	18.	 Minnesota	 32	 15-17	 2178	 68.1

Scoring Defense
		  Team	 G	 PTS	 AVG
	 1.	 UCLA	 34	 2217	 65.2
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 2484	 67.1
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 2418	 67.2
	 4.	 Northwestern	 33	 2282	 69.2
	 5.	 Minnesota	 32	 2231	 69.7
	 6.	 Purdue	 36	 2533	 70.4
	 7.	 Oregon	 35	 2480	 70.9
	 8.	 Wisconsin	 37	 2622	 70.9
	 9.	 Michigan	 37	 2644	 71.5
	10.	 Indiana	 32	 2305	 72.0
	11.	 Nebraska	 35	 2541	 72.6
	12.	 Penn State	 31	 2270	 73.2
13.	 Ohio State	 32	 2353	 73.5
14.	 USC	 35	 2611	 74.6
	15.	 Illinois	 35	 2619	 74.8
	16.	 Washington	 31	 2339	 75.5
	17.	 Rutgers	 32	 2482	 77.6
	18.	 Iowa	 33	 2630	 79.7

Scoring Margin
		  Team	 G	 OFF	 DEF	 MAR
	 1.	 Maryland	 36	 81.1	 67.2	 +13.9
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 77.7	 67.1	 +10.6
	 3.	 Wisconsin	 37	 80.1	 70.9	 +9.2
	 4.	 UCLA	 34	 74.2	 65.2	 +9.0
	 5.	 Illinois	 35	 83.6	 74.8	 +8.8
	 6.	 Purdue	 36	 77.3	 70.4	 +6.9
	 7.	 Michigan	 37	 78.0	 71.5	 +6.5
	 8.	 Penn State	 31	 79.1	 73.2	 +5.9
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 76.5	 71.0	 +5.5
	10.	 Ohio State	 32	 78.8	 73.5	 +5.3
	11.	 Nebraska	 35	 76.0	 72.6	 +3.4
	12.	 Northwestern	 33	 72.4	 69.2	 +3.2
	13.	 Iowa	 33	 82.5	 79.7	 +2.8
	14.	 Indiana	 32	 74.7	 72.0	 +2.7
	15.	 USC	 35	 76.7	 74.6	 +2.1
	16.	 Rutgers	 32	 77.0	 77.6	 -0.6
	17.	 Minnesota	 32	 68.1	 69.7	 -1.6
	18.	 Washington	 31	 71.6	 75.5	 -3.9

Free Throw Percentage
		  Team	 G	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
	 1.	 Wisconsin	 37	 616	 746	 .826
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 644	 827	 .779
	 3.	 Illinois	 35	 585	 768	 .762
	 4.	 Oregon	 35	 514	 679	 .757
	 5.	 Penn State	 31	 514	 680	 .756
	 6.	 Maryland	 36	 549	 732	 .750
	 7.	 Nebraska	 35	 541	 722	 .749
	 8.	 Ohio State	 32	 505	 675	 .748
	 9.	 USC	 35	 520	 702	 .741
	10.	 Northwestern	 33	 448	 611	 .733
	11.	 Purdue	 36	 514	 702	 .732
	12.	 Michigan	 37	 562	 772	 .728
	13.	 Rutgers	 32	 504	 702	 .718
	14.	 UCLA	 34	 450	 634	 .710
	15.	 Indiana	 32	 444	 629	 .706
	16.	 Iowa	 33	 378	 536	 .705
	17.	 Washington	 31	 425	 623	 .682
	18.	 Minnesota	 32	 377	 568	 .664

Field Goal Percentage
		  Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Iowa	 33	 1011	 2065	 .490
	 2.	 Purdue	 36	 985	 2027	 .486
	 3.	 USC	 35	 957	 1975	 .485
	 4.	 Penn State	 31	 858	 1792	 .479
	 5.	 Maryland	 36	 1039	 2212	 .470
	 6.	 Michigan	 37	 1011	 2160	 .468
	 7.	 Ohio State	 32	 878	 1884	 .466
	 8.	 UCLA	 34	 909	 1960	 .464
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 947	 2060	 .460
	10.	 Indiana	 32	 871	 1902	 .458
	11.	 Michigan State	 37	 1003	 2192	 .458
	12.	 Nebraska	 35	 928	 2035	 .456
	13.	 Wisconsin	 37	 991	 2184	 .454
	14.	 Illinois	 35	 1006	 2233	 .451
	15.	 Rutgers	 32	 865	 1939	 .446
	16.	 Washington	 31	 788	 1771	 .445
	17.	 Northwestern	 33	 860	 1951	 .441
	18.	 Minnesota	 32	 796	 1806	 .441

Field Goal Pct. Defense
		  Team	 G	 FG	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Michigan	 37	 938	 2340	 .401
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 876	 2163	 .405
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 886	 2131	 .416
	 4.	 Wisconsin	 37	 937	 2252	 .416
	 5.	 Illinois	 35	 972	 2298	 .423
	 6.	 UCLA	 34	 753	 1765	 .427
	 7.	 Nebraska	 35	 905	 2117	 .427
	 8.	 Ohio State	 32	 793	 1851	 .428
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 905	 2109	 .429
	10.	 Northwestern	 33	 776	 1793	 .433
	11.	 Indiana	 32	 827	 1904	 .434
	12.	 Minnesota	 32	 790	 1789	 .442
	13.	 Penn State	 31	 819	 1815	 .451
	14.	 Purdue	 36	 914	 2024	 .452
	15.	 USC	 35	 916	 2014	 .455
	16.	 Rutgers	 32	 904	 1957	 .462
	17.	 Washington	 31	 823	 1757	 .468
	18.	 Iowa	 33	 975	 2042	 .477

3-Point Field Goal Pct.
		  Team	 G	 3FG	 3FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Purdue	 36	 297	 778	 .382
	 2.	 Iowa	 33	 322	 847	 .380
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 292	 782	 .373
	 4.	 Ohio State	 32	 261	 710	 .368
	 5.	 USC	 35	 251	 687	 .365
	 6.	 UCLA	 34	 252	 715	 .352
	 7.	 Wisconsin	 37	 366	 1052	 .348
	 8.	 Washington	 31	 218	 633	 .344
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 271	 788	 .344
	10.	 Penn State	 31	 222	 648	 .343
	11.	 Nebraska	 35	 263	 784	 .335
	12.	 Northwestern	 33	 222	 667	 .333
	13.	 Michigan	 37	 301	 907	 .332
	14.	 Rutgers	 32	 231	 703	 .329
	15.	 Minnesota	 32	 209	 649	 .322
	16.	 Indiana	 32	 203	 632	 .321
	17.	 Illinois	 35	 330	 1054	 .313
	18.	 Michigan State	 37	 224	 721	 .311

3-Point FG Pct. Defense
		  Team	 G	 3FG	 3FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Michigan State	 37	 246	 880	 .280
	 2.	 Ohio State	 32	 212	 696	 .305
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 236	 772	 .306
	 4.	 Michigan	 37	 282	 915	 .308
	 5.	 Purdue	 36	 269	 863	 .312
	 6.	 Oregon	 35	 253	 798	 .317
	 7.	 Indiana	 32	 242	 741	 .327
	 8.	 UCLA	 34	 261	 795	 .328
	 9.	 USC	 35	 257	 779	 .330
	10.	 Wisconsin	 37	 293	 880	 .333
	11.	 Illinois	 35	 236	 702	 .336
	12.	 Northwestern	 33	 238	 704	 .338
	13.	 Nebraska	 35	 329	 971	 .339
	14.	 Iowa	 33	 273	 793	 .344
	15.	 Minnesota	 32	 212	 614	 .345
	16.	 Rutgers	 32	 259	 737	 .351
	17.	 Penn State	 31	 245	 695	 .353
	18.	 Washington	 31	 219	 619	 .354

Rebounding Offense
		  Team	 G	 REB	 AVG
	 1.	 Illinois	 35	 492	 42.63
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 1472	 39.78
	 3.	 Michigan	 37	 1422	 38.43
	 4.	 Wisconsin	 37	 1350	 36.49
	 5.	 Indiana	 32	 1166	 36.44
	 6.	 Maryland	 36	 1305	 36.25
	 7.	 Oregon	 35	 1253	 35.80
	 8.	 Nebraska	 35	 1239	 35.40
	 9.	 Rutgers	 32	 1129	 35.28
	10.	 Minnesota	 32	 1084	 33.88
	11.	 Northwestern	 33	 1114	 33.76
	12.	 Penn State	 31	 1045	 33.71
	13.	 Ohio State	 32	 1077	 33.66
	14.	 Purdue	 36	 1183	 32.86
	15.	 UCLA	 34	 1109	 32.62
	16.	 Washington	 31	 1011	 32.61
	17.	 Iowa	 33	 1056	 32.00
	18.	 USC	 35	 1110	 31.71

Rebounding Defense
		  Team	 G	 REB	 AVG
	 1.	 Purdue	 36	 1107	 30.75
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 1144	 30.92
	 3.	 UCLA	 34	 1069	 31.44
	 4.	 USC	 35	 1128	 32.23
	 5.	 Penn State	 31	 1036	 33.42
	 6.	 Illinois	 35	 1174	 33.54
	 7.	 Indiana	 32	 1079	 33.72
	 8.	 Oregon	 35	 1182	 33.77
	 9.	 Maryland	 36	 1221	 33.92
	10.	 Northwestern	 33	 1121	 33.97
	11.	 Wisconsin	 37	 1259	 34.03
	12.	 Ohio State	 32	 1089	 34.03
	13.	 Washington	 31	 1056	 34.06
	14.	 Michigan	 37	 1262	 34.11
	15.	 Minnesota	 32	 1109	 34.66
	16.	 Nebraska	 35	 1236	 35.31
	17.	 Rutgers	 32	 1172	 36.63
	18.	 Iowa	 33	 1218	 36.91

Rebounding Margin
		  Team	 G	 TEAM	 OPP	 MAR
	 1.	 Illinois	 35	 1492	 1174	 +9.1
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 1472	 1144	 +8.9
	 3.	 Michigan	 37	 1422	 1262	 +4.3
	 4.	 Indiana	 32	 1166	 1079	 +2.7
	 5.	 Wisconsin	 37	 1350	 1259	 +2.5
	 6.	 Maryland	 36	 1305	 1221	 +2.3
	 7.	 Purdue	 36	 1183	 1107	 +2.1
	 8.	 Oregon	 35	 1253	 1182	 +2.0
	 9.	 UCLA	 34	 1109	 1069	 +1.2
	10.	 Penn State	 31	 1045	 1036	 +0.3
	11.	 Nebraska	 35	 1239	 1236	 +0.1
	12.	 Northwestern	 33	 1114	 1121	 -0.2
	13.	 Ohio State	 32	 1077	 1080	 -0.4
	14.	 USC	 35	 1110	 1128	 -0.5
	15.	 Minnesota	 32	 1084	 1109	 -0.8
	16.	 Rutgers	 32	 1129	 1172	 -1.3
	17.	 Washington	 31	 1011	 1056	 -1.5
	18.	 Iowa	 33	 1056	 1218	 -4.9

Blocked Shots
		  Team	 G	 BLK	 AVG
	 1.	 Minnesota	 32	 151	 4.72
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 169	 4.57
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 161	 4.47
	 4.	 Illinois	 35	 147	 4.20
	 5.	 Iowa	 33	 138	 4.18
	 6.	 Penn State	 31	 126	 4.06
	 7.	 Rutgers	 32	 125	 3.91
	 8.	 Washington	 31	 120	 3.87
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 130	 3.71
	10.	 Michigan	 37	 135	 3.65
	11.	 Ohio State	 32	 115	 3.59
	12.	 Northwestern	 33	 116	 3.52
	13.	 Indiana	 32	 107	 3.34
	14.	 UCLA	 34	 107	 3.15
	15.	 USC	 35	 107	 3.06
	16.	 Nebraska	 35	 103	 2.94
	17.	 Wisconsin	 37	 87	 2.35
	18.	 Purdue	 36	 59	 1.64

Assists
		  Team	 G	 AST	 AVG
	 1.	 Iowa	 33	 605	 18.33
	 2.	 Michigan State	 37	 613	 16.57
	 3.	 UCLA	 34	 555	 16.32
	 4.	 Penn State	 31	 496	 16.00
	 5.	 Purdue	 36	 574	 15.94
	 6.	 Indiana	 32	 509	 15.91
	 7.	 Michigan	 37	 586	 15.84
	 8.	 USC	 35	 541	 15.46
	 9.	 Minnesota	 32	 488	 15.25
	10.	 Illinois	 35	 520	 14.86
	11.	 Northwestern	 33	 480	 14.55
	12.	 Wisconsin	 37	 537	 14.51
	13.	 Oregon	 35	 501	 14.31
	14.	 Nebraska	 35	 496	 14.17
	15.	 Maryland	 36	 510	 14.17
	16.	 Ohio State	 32	 422	 13.19
	17.	 Rutgers	 32	 413	 12.91
	18.	 Washington	 31	 399	 12.87

Steals
		  Team	 G	 STL	 AVG
	 1.	 UCLA	 34	 275	 8.09
	 2.	 Penn State	 31	 250	 8.06
	 3.	 Maryland	 36	 284	 7.89
	 4.	 Oregon	 35	 251	 7.17
		  Nebraska	 35	 251	 7.17
	 6.	 Rutgers	 32	 225	 7.03
	 7.	 Northwestern	 33	 228	 6.91
	 8.	 Iowa	 33	 219	 6.64
	 9.	 Ohio State	 32	 208	 6.50
	10.	 Washington	 31	 200	 6.45
	11.	 Purdue	 36	 230	 6.39
	12.	 USC	 35	 221	 6.31
	13.	 Minnesota	 32	 193	 6.03
	14.	 Indiana	 32	 186	 5.81
	15.	 Michigan	 37	 198	 5.35
	16.	 Michigan State	 37	 196	 5.30
	17.	 Wisconsin	 37	 190	 5.14
	18.	 Illinois	 35	 150	 4.29

Assist/Turnover Ratio
		  Team	 G	 AST	 T/O	 RATIO
	 1.	 Iowa	 33	 605	 323	 1.87
	 2.	 UCLA	 34	 555	 359	 1.55
	 3.	 Purdue	 36	 574	 375	 1.53
	 4.	 Wisconsin	 37	 537	 356	 1.51
	 5.	 Michigan State	 37	 613	 420	 1.46
	 6.	 Northwestern	 33	 480	 329	 1.46
	 7.	 Minnesota	 32	 488	 346	 1.41
	 8.	 Maryland	 36	 510	 364	 1.40
	 9.	 Indiana	 32	 509	 371	 1.37
	10.	 Penn State	 31	 496	 384	 1.29
	11.	 Illinois	 35	 520	 409	 1.27
	12.	 Oregon	 35	 501	 395	 1.27
	13.	 USC	 35	 541	 431	 1.26
	14.	 Nebraska	 35	 496	 396	 1.25
	15.	 Ohio State	 32	 422	 349	 1.21
	16.	 Rutgers	 32	 413	 349	 1.18
	17.	 Michigan	 37	 586	 517	 1.13
	18.	 Washington	 31	 399	 373	 1.07

Turnover Margin
		  Team	 G	 TO	 OPP	 DIFF.
	 1.	 UCLA	 34	 359	 514	 +4.6
	 2.	 Maryland	 36	 364	 511	 +4.1
	 3.	 Northwestern	 33	 329	 439	 +3.3
	 4.	 Iowa	 33	 323	 423	 +3.0
	 5.	 Penn State	 31	 384	 436	 +1.7
	 6.	 Rutgers	 32	 349	 394	 +1.4
	 7.	 Purdue	 36	 375	 418	 +1.2
	 8.	 Nebraska	 35	 396	 431	 +1.0
	 9.	 Oregon	 35	 395	 425	 +0.9
	10.	 Ohio State	 32	 349	 376	 +0.9
	11.	 Wisconsin	 37	 356	 369	 +0.4
	12.	 USC	 35	 431	 431	 0.0
	13.	 Washington	 31	 373	 367	 -0.2
	14.	 Minnesota	 32	 346	 339	 -0.2
	15.	 Indiana	 32	 371	 363	 -0.3
	16.	 Michigan State	 37	 420	 408	 -0.3
	17.	 Illinois	 35	 409	 315	 -2.7
	18.	 Michigan	 37	 517	 417	 -2.7
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Scoring
		  Player	 School	 Cl.	 G	 FG	 3FG	 FT	 PTS	 PPG
	 1.	 Nick Martinelli	 NU	 Jr.	 33	 251	 32	 142	 676	 20.48
	 2.	 Brice Williams	 NEB	 Sr.	 35	 228	 68	 189	 713	 20.37
	 3.	 Trey Kaufman-Renn	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 292	 3	 136	 723	 20.08
	 4.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 37	 204	 85	 231	 724	 19.57
	 5.	 Dylan Harper	 RU	 Fr.	 29	 194	 50	 126	 564	 19.45
	 6.	 Dawson Garcia	 MIN	 Sr.	 32	 210	 50	 144	 614	 19.19
	 7.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 32	 187	 59	 133	 566	 17.69
	 8.	 Ace Bailey	 RU	 Fr.	 30	 203	 47	 74	 527	 17.57
	 9.	 Payton Sandfort	 IOWA	 Sr.	 33	 185	 84	 98	 552	 16.73
	10.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 37	 222	 11	 160	 615	 16.62

Rebounding
		  Player	 School	 Cl.	 G	 OFF	 DEF	 TOTAL	 AVG
	 1.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 37	 85	 275	 360	 9.73
	 2.	 Oumar Ballo	 IND	 R-Sr.	 31	 94	 188	 282	 9.10
	 3.	 Julian Reese	 MD	 Sr.	 36	 107	 218	 325	 9.03
	 4.	 Derik Queen	 MD	 Fr.	 36	 84	 239	 323	 8.97
	 5.	 Great Osobor	 WASH	 Sr.	 31	 78	 171	 249	 8.03
	 6.	 Tomislav Ivisic	 ILL	 So.	 32	 57	 189	 246	 7.69
	 7.	 Nate Bittle	 ORE	 Sr.	 35	 66	 199	 265	 7.57
	 8.	 Dawson Garcia	 MIN	 Sr.	 32	 52	 189	 241	 7.53
	 9.	 Jaxon Kohler	 MSU	 Jr.	 37	 93	 183	 276	 7.46
	10.	 Ace Bailey	 RU	 Fr.	 30	 62	 153	 215	 7.17

Field Goal Percentage (minimum 3.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Oumar Ballo	 IND	 R-Sr.	 31	 157	 252	 .623
	 2.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 37	 222	 366	 .607
	 3.	 Trey Kaufman-Renn	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 292	 491	 .595
	 4.	 Malik Reneau	 IND	 Jr.	 26	 139	 252	 .552
	 5.	 Derik Queen	 MD	 Fr.	 36	 210	 399	 .526
	 6.	 Nate Bittle	 ORE	 Sr.	 35	 185	 362	 .511
	 7.	 Josh Dix	 IOWA	 Jr.	 32	 180	 355	 .507
	 8.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 32	 187	 373	 .501
	 9.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 37	 186	 374	 .497
	10.	 Tyler Bilodeau	 UCLA	 Jr.	 33	 171	 345	 .496

3-Point Field Goal Percentage (minimum 1.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 3FG	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Fletcher Loyer	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 75	 169	 .444
	 2.	 Selton Miguel	 MD	 5th Sr.	 36	 75	 177	 .424
	 3.	 Josh Dix	 IOWA	 Jr.	 32	 65	 154	 .422
	 4.	 Zach Hicks	 PSU	 Sr.	 31	 74	 179	 .413
	 5.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 36	 87	 214	 .407
	 6.	 Chibuzo Agbo	 USC	 Gr.	 33	 76	 192	 .396
	 7.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 37	 85	 219	 .388
	 8.	 Ty Berry	 NU	 Gr.	 33	 74	 192	 .385
	 9.	 John Mobley Jr.	 OSU	 Fr.	 32	 77	 200	 .385
	10.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 83	 218	 .381

Free Throw Percentage (minimum 2.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
	 1.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 30	 153	 165	 .927
	 2.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 37	 231	 254	 .909
	 3.	 Payton Sandfort	 IOWA	 Sr.	 33	 98	 110	 .891
	 4.	 Brice Williams	 NEB	 Sr.	 35	 189	 214	 .883
	 5.	 Lathan Sommerville	 RU	 Fr.	 32	 82	 95	 .863
	 6.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 32	 133	 156	 .853
	 7.	 Fletcher Loyer	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 112	 132	 .848
	 8.	 Kasparas Jakucionis	 ILL	 Fr.	 33	 142	 168	 .845
	 9.	 Jase Richardson	 MSU	 Fr.	 36	 102	 122	 .836
	10.	 Tre White	 ILL	 Jr.	 32	 84	 102	 .824

Assists
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 AST	 APG
	 1.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 313	 8.69
	 2.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 30	 213	 7.10
	 3.	 Jeremy Fears Jr.	 MSU	 R-Fr.	 36	 196	 5.44
	 4.	 Brock Harding	 IOWA	 So.	 33	 174	 5.27
	 5.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 36	 174	 4.83
	 6.	 Kasparas Jakucionis	 ILL	 Fr.	 33	 156	 4.73
	 7.	 Trey Galloway	 IND	 5th Sr.	 32	 149	 4.66
	 8.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 32	 148	 4.63
	 9.	 Desmond Claude	 USC	 Jr.	 33	 140	 4.24
	10.	 Saint Thomas	 USC	 Sr.	 35	 147	 4.20

Steals
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 STL	 SPG
	 1.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 30	 71	 2.37
	 2.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 36	 78	 2.17
	 3.	 Great Osobor	 UW	 Sr.	 31	 60	 1.94
	 4.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 36	 69	 1.92
	 5.	 TJ Bamba	 ORE	 Sr.	 35	 62	 1.77
	 6.	 Kobe Johnson	 UCLA	 Sr.	 34	 55	 1.62
	 7.	 Brock Harding	 IOWA	 So.	 33	 50	 1.52
	 8.	 Drew Thelwell	 IOWA	 Gr.	 29	 43	 1.48
	 9.	 Femi Odukale	 MIN	 Gr.	 32	 47	 1.47
	10.	 Dylan Harper	 RU	 Fr.	 29	 42	 1.45

Blocked Shots
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 BLK� BPG
	 1.	 Yanic Konan Niederhauser	 PSU	 Jr.	 29	 67	 2.31
	 2.	 Nate Bittle	 ORE	 Sr.	 35	 75	 2.14
	 3.	 Aday Mara	 UCLA	 So.	 33	 53	 1.61
	 4.	 Julian Reese	 MD	 Sr.	 36	 54	 1.50
	 5.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 37	 51	 1.38
	 6.	 Matthew Nicholson	 NU	 Gr.	 33	 45	 1.36
	 7.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 37	 50	 1.35
	 8.	 Oumar Ballo	 IND	 R-Sr.	 31	 40	 1.29
	 9.	 Ace Bailey	 RU	 Fr.	 30	 38	 1.27
	10.	 Tomislav Ivisic	 ILL	 So.	 32	 39	 1.22

includes Big Ten Conference games only

Scoring Offense
		  Team	 G	 W-L	 PTS	 AVG
	 1.	 Illinois	 20	 12-8	 1643	 82.2
	 2.	 Wisconsin	 20	 13-7	 1589	 79.5
	 3.	 Purdue	 20	 13-7	 1578	 78.9
	 4.	 Maryland	 20	 14-6	 1554	 77.7
	 5.	 Iowa	 20	 7-13	 1548	 77.4
	 6.	 Michigan State	 20	 17-3	 1544	 77.2
	 7.	 USC	 20	 7-13	 1521	 76.1
	 8.	 Ohio State	 20	 9-11	 1515	 75.8
	 9.	 Michigan	 20	 14-6	 1495	 74.8
	10.	 Rutgers	 20	 8-12	 1486	 74.3
	11.	 Oregon	 20	 12-8	 1484	 74.2
	12.	 Nebraska	 20	 7-13	 1464	 73.2
	13.	 Penn State	 20	 6-14	 1462	 73.1
	14.	 UCLA	 20	 13-7	 1458	 72.9
	15.	 Indiana	 20	 10-10	 1457	 72.9
	16.	 Northwestern	 20	 7-13	 1434	 71.7
	17.	 Washington	 20	 4-16	 1374	 68.7
	18.	 Minnesota	 20	 7-13	 1370	 68.5

Scoring Defense
		  Team	 G	 PTS	 AVG
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 1330	 66.5
	 2.	 UCLA	 20	 1383	 69.2
	 3.	 Maryland	 20	 1413	 70.7
	 4.	 Purdue	 20	 1423	 71.2
	 5.	 Wisconsin	 20	 1430	 71.5
	 6.	 Northwestern	 20	 1464	 73.2
	 7.	 Indiana	 20	 1476	 73.8
	 8.	 Oregon	 20	 1488	 74.4
	 9.	 Minnesota	 20	 1501	 75.1
	10.	 Michigan	 20	 1502	 75.1
	11.	 Ohio State	 20	 1517	 75.9
	12.	 Illinois	 20	 1533	 76.7
	13.	 Penn State	 20	 1549	 77.5
	14.	 USC	 20	 1566	 78.3
	15.	 Nebraska	 20	 1570	 78.5
	16.	 Rutgers	 20	 1575	 78.8
17.	 Washington	 20	 1602	 80.1
	18.	 Iowa	 20	 1654	 82.7

Scoring Margin
		  Team	 G	 OFF	 DEF	 MAR
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 72.2	 66.5	 +10.7
	 2.	 Wisconsin	 20	 79.5	 71.5	 +8.0
	 3.	 Purdue	 20	 78.9	 71.2	 +7.7
	 4.	 Maryland	 20	 77.7	 70.7	 +7.0
	 5.	 Illinois	 20	 82.2	 76.7	 +5.5
	 6.	 UCLA	 20	 72.9	 69.2	 +3.7
	 7.	 Ohio State	 20	 75.8	 75.9	 -0.1
	 8.	 Oregon	 20	 74.2	 74.4	 -0.2
	 9.	 Michigan	 20	 74.8	 75.1	 -0.3
	10.	 Indiana	 20	 72.9	 73.8	 -0.9
	11.	 Northwestern	 20	 71.7	 73.2	 -1.5
	12.	 USC	 20	 76.1	 78.3	 -2.2
	13.	 Penn State	 20	 73.1	 77.5	 -4.4
	14.	 Rutgers	 20	 74.3	 78.8	 -4.5
	15.	 Iowa	 20	 77.4	 82.7	 -5.3
		  Nebraska	 20	 73.2	 78.5	 -5.3
	17.	 Minnesota	 20	 68.5	 75.1	 -6.5
	18.	 Washington	 20	 68.7	 80.1	 -11.4

Free Throw Percentage
		  Team	 G	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
	 1.	 Wisconsin	 20	 291	 360	 .808
	 2.	 Michigan State	 20	 337	 431	 .782
	 3.	 Ohio State	 20	 311	 399	 .779
	 4.	 Illinois	 20	 300	 387	 .775
	 5.	 Oregon	 20	 274	 355	 .772
	 6.	 Penn State	 20	 323	 422	 .765
	 7.	 Maryland	 20	 312	 408	 .765
	 8.	 Northwestern	 20	 252	 337	 .748
	 9.	 Purdue	 20	 261	 351	 .744
	10.	 USC	 20	 280	 381	 .735
	11.	 Nebraska	 20	 289	 398	 .726
	12.	 Michigan	 20	 309	 427	 .742
	13.	 Washington	 20	 256	 356	 .719
	14.	 Iowa	 20	 231	 323	 .715
	15.	 Rutgers	 20	 295	 413	 .714
	16.	 UCLA	 20	 245	 347	 .706
	17.	 Indiana	 20	 269	 390	 .690
	18.	 Minnesota	 20	 225	 334	 .674
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Field Goal Percentage
		  Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Purdue	 20	 577	 1147	 .503
	 2.	 USC	 20	 547	 1126	 .486
	 3.	 UCLA	 20	 533	 1142	 .467
	 4.	 Iowa	 20	 567	 1216	 .466
	 5.	 Wisconsin	 20	 546	 1186	 .460
	 6.	 Michigan State	 20	 540	 1175	 .460
	 7.	 Penn State	 20	 502	 1095	 .458
	 8.	 Maryland	 20	 545	 1195	 .456
	 9.	 Michigan	 20	 520	 1145	 .454
	10.	 Illinois	 20	 582	 1298	 .448
	11.	 Oregon	 20	 525	 1176	 .446
	12.	 Ohio State	 20	 524	 1182	 .443
	13.	 Minnesota	 20	 507	 1145	 .443
	14.	 Indiana	 20	 526	 1190	 .442
	15.	 Nebraska	 20	 517	 1170	 .442
	16.	 Washington	 20	 489	 1119	 .437
	17.	 Rutgers	 20	 521	 1193	 .437
	18.	 Northwestern	 20	 519	 1197	 .434

Field Goal Pct. Defense
		  Team	 G	 FG	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 455	 1141	 .399
	 2.	 Michigan	 20	 538	 1276	 .422
	 3.	 Wisconsin	 20	 522	 1224	 .426
	 4.	 Maryland	 20	 515	 1199	 .430
	 5.	 Illinois	 20	 575	 1317	 .437
	 6.	 Northwestern	 20	 490	 1100	 .445
	 7.	 UCLA	 20	 467	 1048	 .446
	 8.	 Indiana	 20	 524	 1155	 .454
	 9.	 Ohio State	 20	 523	 1146	 .456
	10.	 Oregon	 20	 542	 1186	 .457
	11.	 Nebraska	 20	 566	 1230	 .460
	12.	 Minnesota	 20	 518	 1118	 .463
	13.	 Purdue	 20	 502	 1075	 .467
	14.	 Penn State	 20	 560	 1181	 .474
	15.	 Rutgers	 20	 578	 1214	 .476
	16.	 USC	 20	 551	 1155	 .477
	17.	 Washington	 20	 563	 1134	 .496
	18.	 Iowa	 20	 598	 1198	 .499

3-Point Field Goal Pct.
		  Team	 G	 3FGM	 3FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Purdue	 20	 163	 429	 .380
	 2.	 USC	 20	 147	 388	 .379
	 3.	 Maryland	 20	 152	 410	 .371
	 4.	 Iowa	 20	 183	 494	 .370
	 5.	 Wisconsin	 20	 206	 574	 .359
	 6.	 UCLA	 20	 147	 415	 .354
	 7.	 Ohio State	 20	 156	 447	 .349
	 8.	 Oregon	 20	 160	 462	 .346
	 9.	 Washington	 20	 140	 412	 .340
	10.	 Penn State	 20	 135	 401	 .337
	11.	 Rutgers	 20	 149	 443	 .336
	12.	 Northwestern	 20	 144	 432	 .333
	13.	 Minnesota	 20	 131	 397	 .330
	14.	 Michigan State	 20	 127	 387	 .328
	15.	 Indiana	 20	 136	 420	 .324
	16.	 Nebraska	 20	 141	 450	 .313
	17.	 Michigan	 20	 146	 475	 .307
	18.	 Illinois	 20	 179	 594	 .301

3-Point FG Pct. Defense
		  Team	 G	 3FGM	 3FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 127	 480	 .265
	 2.	 Maryland	 20	 130	 418	 .311
	 3.	 Purdue	 20	 148	 472	 .314
	 4.	 Ohio State	 20	 127	 403	 .315
	 5.	 Michigan	 20	 163	 495	 .329
	 6.	 UCLA	 20	 157	 470	 .334
	 7.	 Indiana	 20	 146	 437	 .334
	 8.	 Illinois	 20	 128	 374	 .342
	 9.	 USC	 20	 153	 447	 .342
	10.	 Oregon	 20	 144	 417	 .345
	11.	 Northwestern	 20	 148	 428	 .346
	12.	 Wisconsin	 20	 166	 475	 .349
	13.	 Rutgers	 20	 158	 444	 .356
	14.	 Nebraska	 20	 197	 544	 .362
	15.	 Minnesota	 20	 142	 389	 .365
	16.	 Penn State	 20	 165	 441	 .374
	17.	 Iowa	 20	 181	 479	 .378
	18.	 Washington	 20	 162	 417	 .388

Rebounding Offense
		  Team	 G	 REB	 AVG
	 1.	 Illinois	 20	 824	 41.20
	 2.	 Michigan State	 20	 782	 39.10
	 3.	 Michigan	 20	 741	 37.05
	 4.	 Wisconsin	 20	 728	 36.40
	 5.	 Maryland	 20	 713	 35.65
	 6.	 Indiana	 20	 702	 35.10
	 7.	 Rutgers	 20	 683	 34.15
	 8.	 Oregon	 20	 677	 33.85
	 9.	 Nebraska	 20	 664	 33.20
	10.	 Minnesota	 20	 661	 33.05
	11.	 Northwestern	 20	 660	 33.00
	12.	 Ohio State	 20	 652	 32.60
	13.	 Purdue	 20	 629	 31.45
	14.	 Penn State	 20	 617	 30.85
		  Washington	 20	 617	 30.85
	16.	 UCLA	 20	 613	 30.65
	17.	 Iowa	 20	 611	 30.55
	18.	 USC	 20	 609	 30.45

Rebounding Defense
		  Team	 G	 REB	 AVG
	 1.	 Purdue	 20	 587	 29.35
	 2.	 Michigan State	 20	 606	 30.30
	 3.	 UCLA	 20	 628	 31.40
	 4.	 USC	 20	 635	 31.75
	 5.	 Oregon	 20	 663	 33.15
	 6.	 Maryland	 20	 673	 33.65
		  Washington	 20	 673	 33.65
	 8.	 Wisconsin	 20	 674	 33.70
	 9.	 Indiana	 20	 678	 33.90
	10.	 Illinois	 20	 684	 34.20
	11.	 Ohio State	 20	 691	 34.55
		  Penn State	 20	 691	 34.55
	13.	 Minnesota	 20	 695	 34.75
	14.	 Northwestern	 20	 696	 34.80
	15.	 Michigan	 20	 696	 34.80
	16.	 Iowa	 20	 725	 36.25
	17.	 Rutgers	 20	 728	 36.40
	18.	 Nebraska	 20	 749	 37.45

Rebounding Margin
		  Team	 G	 TEAM	 OPP	 MAR
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 782	 606	 +8.8
	 2.	 Illinois	 20	 824	 684	 +7.0
	 3.	 Wisconsin	 20	 728	 674	 +2.7
	 4.	 Purdue	 20	 629	 587	 +2.1
	 5.	 Maryland	 20	 713	 673	 +2.0
	 6.	 Michigan	 20	 741	 707	 +1.7
	 7.	 Indiana	 20	 702	 678	 +1.2
	 8.	 Oregon	 20	 677	 663	 +0.7
	 9.	 UCLA	 20	 613	 628	 -0.8
	10.	 USC	 20	 609	 635	 -1.3
	11.	 Minnesota	 20	 661	 695	 -1.7
	12.	 Northwestern	 20	 660	 696	 -1.8
	13.	 Ohio State	 20	 652	 691	 -2.0
	14.	 Rutgers	 20	 683	 728	 -2.3
	15.	 Washington	 20	 617	 673	 -2.8
	16.	 Penn State	 20	 617	 691	 -3.7
	17.	 Nebraska	 20	 664	 749	 -4.3
	18.	 Iowa	 20	 611	 725	 -5.7

Blocked Shots
		  Team	 G	 BLK	 AVG
	 1.	 Maryland	 20	 92	 4.60
	 2.	 Michigan State	 20	 91	 4.55
	 3.	 Oregon	 20	 85	 4.25
	 4.	 Minnesota	 20	 83	 4.15
	 5.	 Rutgers	 20	 81	 4.05
	 6.	 Penn State	 20	 75	 3.75
	 7	 Northwestern	 20	 75	 3.75
	 8.	 Illinois	 20	 74	 3.70
	 9.	 Michigan	 20	 68	 3.40
	10.	 Ohio State	 20	 67	 3.35
	11.	 USC	 20	 63	 3.15
	12.	 UCLA	 20	 62	 3.10
	13.	 Iowa	 20	 61	 3.05
		  Washington	 20	 61	 3.05
	15.	 Indiana	 20	 55	 2.75
	16.	 Nebraska	 20	 54	 2.70
	17.	 Wisconsin	 20	 43	 2.15
	18.	 Purdue	 20	 29	 1.45

Assists
		  Team	 G	 AST	 AVG
	 1.	 Michigan State	 20	 338	 16.90
	 2.	 Iowa	 20	 333	 16.65
	 3.	 UCLA	 20	 320	 16.00
	 4.	 Purdue	 20	 309	 15.45
	 5.	 Illinois	 20	 300	 15.00
		  Indiana	 20	 300	 15.00
	 7.	 Michigan	 20	 297	 14.85
	 8.	 Minnesota	 20	 296	 14.80
	 9.	 USC	 20	 294	 14.70
	10.	 Northwestern	 20	 284	 14.20
	11.	 Wisconsin	 20	 283	 14.15
	12.	 Oregon	 20	 282	 14.10
	13.	 Penn State	 20	 280	 14.00
	14.	 Nebraska	 20	 272	 13.60
	15.	 Maryland	 20	 255	 12.75
	16.	 Washington	 20	 247	 12.35
	17.	 Ohio State	 20	 241	 12.05
	18.	 Rutgers	 20	 232	 11.60

includes Big Ten Conference games only

Steals
		  Team	 G	 AST	 AVG
	 1.	 Purdue	 20	 148	 7.40
	 2.	 UCLA	 20	 147	 7.35
	 3.	 Maryland	 20	 143	 7.15
	 4.	 Penn State	 20	 142	 7.10
	 5.	 Oregon	 20	 136	 6.80
	 6.	 Nebraska	 20	 130	 6.50
	 7.	 Rutgers	 20	 129	 6.45
	 8.	 USC	 20	 123	 6.15
	 9.	 Minnesota	 20	 122	 6.10
	10.	 Northwestern	 20	 119	 5.95
	11.	 Ohio State	 20	 118	 5.90
	12.	 Michigan State	 20	 110	 5.50
		  Iowa	 20	 110	 5.50
		  Washington	 20	 110	 5.50
	15.	 Indiana	 20	 106	 5.30
		  Wisconsin	 20	 106	 5.30
	17.	 Michigan	 20	 103	 5.15
	18.	 Illinois	 20	 78	 3.90

Assist/Turnover Ratio
		  Team	 G	 AST	 T/O	 RATIO
	 1.	 Iowa	 20	 333	 190	 1.75
	 2.	 UCLA	 20	 320	 202	 1.58
	 3.	 Purdue	 20	 309	 203	 1.52
	 4.	 Michigan State 	 20	 338	 229	 1.48
	 5.	 Wisconsin	 20	 283	 203	 1.39
	 6.	 Northwestern	 20	 284	 204	 1.39
	 7.	 Indiana	 20	 300	 216	 1.39
	 8.	 Minnesota	 20	 296	 224	 1.32
	 9.	 Illinois	 20	 300	 229	 1.31
	10.	 Oregon	 20	 282	 221	 1.28
	11.	 Nebraska	 20	 272	 220	 1.24
	12.	 USC	 20	 294	 253	 1.16
	13.	 Maryland	 20	 255	 223	 1.14
	14.	 Penn State	 20	 280	 259	 1.08
	15.	 Michigan	 20	 297	 277	 1.07
	16.	 Ohio State	 20	 241	 231	 1.04
	17.	 Rutgers	 20	 232	 226	 1.03
	18.	 Washington	 20	 247	 252	 0.98

Turnover Margin
		  Team	 G	 TO	 OPP	 DIFF.
	 1.	 UCLA	 20	 202	 263	 +3.1
	 2.	 Purdue	 20	 203	 254	 +2.6
	 3.	 Northwestern	 20	 204	 250	 +2.3
	 4.	 Iowa	 20	 190	 226	 +1.8
	 5.	 Maryland	 20	 223	 253	 +1.5
	 6.	 Oregon	 20	 221	 226	 +0.3
	 7.	 Nebraska	 20	 220	 224	 +0.2
	 8.	 Ohio State	 20	 231	 232	 +0.1
		  Rutgers	 20	 226	 227	 +0.1
	10.	 Indiana	 20	 216	 216	 0.0
	11.	 Wisconsin	 20	 203	 200	 -0.2
	12.	 Penn State	 20	 259	 250	 -0.5
	13.	 Michigan State	 20	 229	 217	 -0.6
	14.	 USC	 20	 253	 233	 -1.0
	15.	 Minnesota	 20	 224	 202	 -1.1
	16.	 Washington	 20	 252	 209	 -2.2
	17.	 Illinois	 20	 229	 179	 -2.5
	18.	 Michigan	 20	 277	 201	 -3.8



2024-25 BIG TEN CONFERENCE STATISTICS

Scoring
		  Player	 School	 Cl.	 G	 FG	 3FG	 FT	 PTS	 PPG
	 1.	 Brice Williams	 NEB	 Sr.	 20	 139	 38	 98	 414	 20.70
	 2.	 Trey Kaufman-Renn	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 170	 1	 69	 410	 20.50
	 3.	 Nick Martinelli	 NU	 Jr.	 20	 149	 20	 91	 409	 20.45
	 4.	 Dawson Garcia	 MIN	 Sr.	 20	 138	 31	 77	 384	 19.20
	 5.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 20	 136	 6	 102	 380	 19.00
	 6.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 20	 111	 50	 98	 370	 18.50
	 7.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 131	 46	 39	 347	 17.35
		  Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 20	 119	 36	 73	 347	 17.35
	 9.	 Desmond Claude	 USC	 Jr.	 18	 106	 15	 84	 311	 17.28
	10.	 Wesley Yates III	 USC	 R-Fr.	 20	 118	 39	 65	 340	 17.00

Rebounding
		  Player	 School	 Cl.	 G	 OFF	 DEF	 TOTAL	 AVG
	 1.	 Derik Queen	 MD	 Fr.	 20	 44	 149	 193	 9.65
	 2.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 20	 38	 152	 190	 9.50
	 3.	 Julian Reese	 MD	 Sr.	 20	 55	 128	 183	 9.15
	 4.	 Oumar Ballo	 IND	 R-Sr.	 20	 67	 115	 182	 9.10
	 5.	 Jaxon Kohler	 MSU	 Jr.	 20	 58	 97	 155	 7.75
	 6.	 Dawson Garcia	 MIN	 Sr.	 20	 34	 119	 153	 7.65
	 7.	 Great Osobor	 UW	 Sr.	 20	 44	 104	 148	 7.40
	 8.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 20	 47	 100	 147	 7.35
	 9.	 Ace Bailey	 RU	 Fr.	 20	 48	 98	 146	 7.30
	10.	 Tomislav Ivisic	 ILL	 So.	 17	 31	 92	 123	 7.24

Field Goal Percentage (minimum 3.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 20	 136	 219	 .621
	 2.	 Oumar Ballo	 IND	 R-Sr.	 20	 107	 173	 .618
	 3.	 Trey Kaufman-Renn	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 170	 278	 .612
	 4.	 Tyler Bilodeau	 UCLA	 Jr.	 19	 97	 189	 .513
	 5.	 Nate Bittle	 ORE	 Sr.	 20	 107	 212	 .505
	 6.	 Wesley Yates III	 USC	 R-Fr.	 20	 118	 234	 .504
	 7.	 Derik Queen	 MD	 Fr.	 20	 107	 217	 .493
	 8.	 Josh Dix	 IOWA	 Jr.	 20	 117	 240	 .488
	 9.	 Desmond Claude	 USC	 Jr.	 18	 106	 220	 .482
	10.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 20	 101	 211	 .479

3-Point Field Goal Percentage (minimum 1.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 3FG	 FGA	 PCT
	 1.	 Fletcher Loyer	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 46	 99	 .465
	 2.	 Luke Goode	 IND	 Sr.	 20	 48	 109	 .440
	 3.	 Jackson Shelstad	 ORE	 So.	 20	 47	 107	 .439
	 4.	 Josh Dix	 IOWA	 Jr.	 20	 46	 106	 .434
	 5.	 Selton Miguel	 MD	 5th Sr.	 20	 44	 102	 .431
	 6.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 20	 54	 128	 .422
	 7.	 Zach Hicks	 PSU	 Sr.	 20	 47	 115	 .409
	 8.	 Chibuzo Agbo	 USC	 Gr.	 20	 42	 107	 .393
	 9.	 Ty Berry	 NU	 Gr.	 20	 50	 128	 .391
	10.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 20	 50	 130	 .385

Free Throw Percentage (minimum 2.0 made per game)
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
	 1.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 19	 97	 105	 .924
	 2.	 Payton Sandfort	 IOWA	 Sr.	 20	 64	 70	 .914
	 3.	 Lathan Sommerville	 RU	 Fr.	 20	 50	 55	 .909
	 4.	 John Tonje	 WIS	 Gr.	 20	 98	 110	 .891
	 5.	 John Mobley Jr.	 OSU	 Fr.	 20	 50	 57	 .877
	 6.	 Brice Williams	 NEB	 Sr.	 20	 98	 112	 .875
	 7.	 Jase Richardson	 MSU	 Fr.	 20	 58	 67	 .866
	 8.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 20	 55	 64	 .859
	 9.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 20	 73	 85	 .859
	10.	 Jackson Shelstad	 ORE	 So.	 20	 51	 60	 .850

Assists
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 AST	 APG
	 1.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 175	 8.75
	 2.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 19	 114	 6.00
	 3.	 Jeremy Fears Jr.	 MSU	 R-Fr.	 19	 102	 5.37
	 4.	 Brock Harding	 IOWA	 So.	 20	 104	 5.20
	 5.	 Trey Galloway	 IND	 5th Sr.	 20	 97	 4.85
	 6.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 20	 96	 4.80
	 7.	 Kasparas Jakucionis	 ILL	 Fr.	 18	 82	 4.56
	 8.	 Desmond Claude	 USC	 Jr.	 18	 79	 4.39
	 9.	 Tre Donaldson	 MICH	 Jr.	 20	 81	 4.05
		  Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 20	 81	 4.05

Steals
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 STL	 SPG
	 1.	 Ace Baldwin Jr.	 PSU	 Gr.	 19	 48	 2.53
	 2.	 Braden Smith	 PUR	 Jr.	 20	 47	 2.35
	 3.	 TJ Bamba	 ORE	 Sr.	 20	 41	 2.05
	 4.	 Ja’Kobi Gillespie	 MD	 Jr.	 20	 38	 1.90
	 5.	 Great Osobor	 UW	 Sr.	 20	 34	 1.70
	 6.	 Dylan Harper	 RU	 Fr.	 17	 28	 1.65
	 7.	 Bruce Thornton	 OSU	 Jr.	 20	 27	 1.35
	 8.	 Julian Reese	 MD	 Sr.	 20	 26	 1.30
		  Kylan Boswell	 ILL	 Jr.	 20	 26	 1.30
	10.	 Kobe Johnson	 UCLA	 Sr.	 20	 25	 1.25
		  Brock Harding	 IOWA	 So.	 20	 25	 1.25
		  Drew Thelwell	 IOWA	 Gr.	 16	 20	 1.25

Blocked Shots
		  Player	 Team	 Cl.	 G	 BLK� BPG
	 1.	 Nate Bittle	 ORE	 Sr.	 20	 51	 2.55
	 2.	 Yanic Konan Niederhauser	 PSU	 Jr.	 18	 45	 2.50
	 3.	 Julian Reese	 MD	 Sr.	 20	 37	 1.85
	 4.	 Aday Mara	 UCLA	 So.	 19	 32	 1.68
	 5.	 Danny Wolf	 MICH	 Jr.	 20	 31	 1.55
	 6.	 Ace Bailey	 RU	 Fr.	 20	 29	 1.45
	 7.	 Matthew Nicholson	 NU	 Gr.	 20	 26	 1.30
	 8.	 Femi Odukale	 MIN	 Sr.	 20	 25	 1.25
	 9.	 Vladislav Goldin	 MICH	 Gr.	 20	 22	 1.10
	10.	 Sean Stewart	 OSU	 So.	 19	 20	 1.05


